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Service First Registration Pty Ltd

ACN: 108 037 029 Suite 102, Level 1, 64 Castlereagh Street
Ph: 02 9233 1314 Sydney 2000
Fax: 9233 2878 PO Box 1539 Sydney 2000

DX 189 Sydney

Summary of Owners Report

LPMA Sydney

Re: - 123 — 179 Patons Lane, Orchard Hills

Description: - Lot 40 D.P. 738126

The fizst Real Property Act Title being Certificate of Title Volume 2253 Folio 198 issued in the name of Fitzwilliam Wentworth on
17.05.1912

The search papers attached to Primary Application No. 16433 has investigated Fitzwilliam Wentworth and other members of the
Wentworth Family from 05.07.1827 up to the issue of Certificate of Title Volume 2253 Folio 198

This land formed part of land that was first vested in D’ Arcy Wentworth by Deed Old Register 7 Page 66 Entry No.297 dated 15"
& 16t Qctober 1817

The search papers attached to Primary Application No. 16433 make no reference to any leases or casements from 1817 to 1912

D quisition . . . \ Referen Title at Acquisition and
ate of Acquisitio Registered Proprietor(s) & Occupations where available elerence to catacqu

and term held sale

217;?3{2112912) Fitzwilliam Wentworth (Gentleman) Vol 2253 Fol 198
;.182.)5-}2. 1t 21129 » William Vanstone (Grazicr) Vol 2253 Fol 198
?129-%- 2210927) William Davies (Grazier) Vol 2253 Fol 198
2149;_?] 22179 45) Elymra Lillias Newton (Married Woman) Vol 2253 Fol 198
?182')}{2‘ 2415959} Colin Paterson (Grazier) Vol 2253 Fol 198

7 5

24.10.1959 John Asthur Atkinson (Dairy Man) ;\I(())l\f 23 ol

(1959 to 1963} Vol 9468 Fol 218

Vol 9468 Fol 218
J.A Atkinson Pty Limited Now
Vol 10414 Fol 71

22.03.1963
(1963 to 1966}

Vol 10414 Fol 71

0 40/738126
géggfg% 08 Orchard Holdings (NSW) Pty Limited 40/738126
21082008 # DCi]ﬂl‘ﬂ Pty Liﬂlitﬁd 40/7381 26

(2008 to date)

# Denotes Current Registered Proprietor

Easements: -

e 23.01.1969. Easement for Transmission Line variable width (L. 277936)

Email: grollyl@bigpond.net.au




Service First Registration Pty Ltd

ACN: 108 037 029 Suite 102, Level 1, 64 Castlereagh Street
Ph: 02 9233 1314 Sydney 2000
Fax: 9233 2878 PO Box 1539 Sydney 2000

DX 189 Sydney

Leases: - NI,

Yours Sincetely /M/
Mark Groll

17 January 2012
(Ph: 0412 199 304)

Email: grollyl@bigpond.nect.au



Page I of 1

Reverse Street Address Inquiry

Provides sireet address details for a title.

Street Address associated with title reference: 40/738126

[
E Address:
E
E

123 179 PATONS LANE ORCHARD HILLS 2748

Client Reference:
Date of Service: 17-Jan-2012 14:53:15

This information is provided as a searching aid only.
The Registrar General does not guarantee the information provided.

Please forward any feedback or data quality issues to feedback@lands.nsw.gov.au

hitps://six.nsw.gov.au/wps/myportal/lut/p/b1/04_SjzQONDQzNDMwMzHXj9CPykssyOxPLMnMz0OvMA...  17/01/2012
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ESTATE AND EAND REFERRED ‘I

Estate in Fee Simple in Lot 4 in Deposited Plan 521268 ab. Ki‘ngswood in the City of Penrith Farish of
Claremont and County of fumberland being pax‘o of Porbion 22 granted to Gregory Blaxland on 1-1-1€10

Excepting thersout the rond shoun in the plun hereon.
FIRST SCHEDULE {continued overleaf)

_——————
Ragigtrar General.

SECOMD SCHEDULE (continued overleaf)
1. Resgervations and conciztions, if any, ,qax;tmned in the Crown Granbt above referred to.
2. Hortpege-d 76 bo-The-Gonneroind- mp&ny*@fv«sm}ﬁer-lﬂiﬂ%eé‘w%
- P16 j,e.c'( KEFgas 7

——

Begistrar General.

HDTE EN'FRIES RULE{J HROUGH AND AUTHEHTECATED 8Y. THE SEAl OF THE REG!STRAR GEHERAL ARE N ELLED '
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. . . LEAP Searching
Historical Title An Approved LPI NSW

Service Firet Rogistration Information Broker

LAND AND PROPERTY INFORMATION NEW SOUTH WALES - HISTORICAL SEARCH

17/3/2012 7:44AM

FOLIO: 40/73B126

First Title(s): OLD SYSTEM
Prior Title(s): VOL 10414 FOL 71

Recorded Numbexr Type of Instrument C.T. Issue

15/1/:1987 DP738126 DEPCSITED PLAN FOLIO CREATED
EDITICN 1

8/9/1988 X648520 DISCHARGE OF MORTGAGE EDITION 2

26/4/1996 2103370 R ST
18/1/2002 8278160 WITHDRAWAL OF CAVEAT
18/1/2002 8223838 DISCHARGE OF MORTGAGE
18/1/2002 8223839 TRANSFER
18/1/2002 8223840 MORTGAGE EDITION 3
22/4/2005 AB431015 CAVEAT
9/5/2005  AB464008 WITHDRAWAL OF CAVEAT

23/8/2005  AB715408 DISCHARGE OF MCRTGAGE
23/8/2005  AB715409  MORTGAGE EDITION 4

24/4/2006  AC254037  CAVEAT

5/7/2006  AC436552  CAVEAT

19/7/2006 AC469367  WITHDRAWAL OF CAVEAT
16/10/2006  AC671738  WITHDRAWAL OF CAVEAT
14/12/2006  ACBLl0996  CAVEAT

21/6/2007  AD203982 CAVEAT

5/7/2007  AD250120 WITHDRAWAL OF CAVEAT
25/9/2007  AD439732  CAVEAT

15/2/2008 AD768437  CAVEAT

20/2/2008  ADG609838  REJECTED - APPLICATION FOR

PREPARATION OF LAPSING NOTICE

20/2/2008  AD60983%  REJECTED - APPLICATION FOR

END OF PAGE 1 - CONTINUED OVER

mg PRINTED ON 17/1/2012



LAND AND PROPERTY INFORMATION NEW SOUTH WALES - HISTORICAL SEARCH

17/1/2012 7:44AM

FOLIO: 40/738126 PAGE 2

Recorded Number Type of Instrument C.T. Issue

PREPARATION OF LAPSING NOTICE

28/2/2008  AD793664  WITHDRAWAL OF CAVEAT
28/2/2008  AD793665  CAVEAT

17/3/2008 AD793699 UNNECESSARY - APPLICATION FOR
PREPARATION OF LAPSING NOTICE

17/3/2008 AD793699 RE-INSTATED - APPLICATION FOR
PREPARATION OF LAPSING NOTICE

17/3/2008 AD793699 APPLICATION FOR PREPARATION
OF LAPSING NOTICE

17/3/2008 ADB32000 WITHDRAWAL OF CAVEAT

17/3/2008 ADB32235 WITHDRAWAL OF CAVEAT

23/6/2008 AE3789C CAVEAT

9/7/2008  AE763159 WITHDRAWAL OF CAVEAT
21/8/2008 AE161956 WITHDRAWAL OF CAVEAT
21/8/2008  AE161957 DISCHARGE OF MORTGAGE

21/8/2008 AE161958 TRANSFER EDITION 5

25/11/2010 AF900693 CAVEAT

*¥%% END OF SEARCH ***

mg PRINTED ON 17/1/2012

Lteap Searching an approved NSW Information Broker hereby certifies that the information contained in this document has been provided electrenic
by the Registrar General in accordance with Section 96B(2) of the Real Property Act 1300.
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Ref:mg /SreiM ’
. rom: . 97-01T TRANSFER
_ Licence:  10V/0096/96 / New Snuth Wales
- Edmon 9804 Re

al Property A
;, o 8223839Q |
STAMP DUTY | Office of State Revenue use only u_gyugggi i " ownesagt 5002
SECTION 18{2}
cury % SEREIRREREREZ, 00

(A) TORRENS THLE | appropriate, specify the part or shate transferred

(B) LODGED BY LTO Box. | Name, Address or DX and Telephone

‘(,“136 Wbhs  Betken GG

Reference (opticnal):

(C) TRANSFEROR VACIK PTY LIMITED ACN 000 313 771

. (13)] Fhe tranferor acknow]cdgcs rccc:pt of the consideration of $ $3 850,000. (mld ag regards the land specifi cd above

(B) Encumbrances (if applicable): L. 2. 3.

(F) TRANSFEREE
ORCHARD HOLDINGS {NSW) PTY LIMITED ACN 097 062 283

(G} TENANCY:

(H) We certify this dealing correct for the purposes of the Real Property Act 1900. pate: (DO S AN NI

Signed in my presence by the transferor who is personally known to me.

A
. Pt
N o
Tne Common Seal of K ACK . 2Ty _ ,/ -
Slgnat%cof wi 1;\2755 1 2 , 000 3,3 77 Signature of transferor: \

N&;ﬂsom::;ﬁﬁgsnto aﬂixed in acrordang
with ifs Artictes of Ab‘-:-bviau()f‘l anfs

D 1ZECTO <0

Arkdrespofidesice uf -
DB el TR Viehoal S, - Cia ggord pee -
Signed in my presence by the transferee who is persoilly known to me.
Signature of witness: Signature of ransferee: ‘
Name of withess: W b«"j
.Addrcss of witness: If signed on the transfesee’s behalf by a solicitor or licensed

conveyancer, show the signatory’s full name and capacity below:

Peter Carey Prior /Solicitor Hornsby
i

All handwriting must be in block capitals.
A sct of notes on this form (97-01T-2) Page 1 of
is avail:" "~ from the Land Titles Office. nember additional pagesi sequentially Checked by (LTO use):
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-

STATUTORY DECLARATION

| PETER CAREY PRIOR of 3/143 Pacific Highway Hornsby in the State of New
South Wales Solicitor do solemnly and sincerely declare as follows:

1

6

| am the Solicitor acting for the purchaser Orchard Holdings Pty Limited
of a property at 123-179 Patons Lane Orchard Hills being Identifier
40/738126

| declare that | signed the transfer on the 19" July 2001 and stamp duty
was paid on the Contract and Transfer on the 20" July 2001

The Transfer was forwarded to the Vendor's Solicitors and was signed
on or about the 27" July 2001 by the Vendor company. '

Settiement was due to take place on or about the 20" July but we
obtained an extension of time under the Contract,

Settlement was due to take place by the end of October but due to
problems with the mortgagee settiement is now due to take place under
a Notice to Complete on the 7 Novernber 2001.

We would request that the Land Titles Office proceed to regisiration of
the Transfer under the circumstances. '

AND [ MAKE this solemn declaration conscientiously believing the same to be
true under the provisions of the Oaths Act 1900.
ADE AND DECLARED at Hornsby

he ay of November 2001

A Justice of the Peace

before me: /[M J_7

MERLE ANNETTE TART
Justics of the Paace NS
8ta0217

pdey




Title Search Results

Title Search

Sorvice Firet Registration

Page 1 of |

LEAP Searching

An Approved Pl NSW
Information Broker

LAND AND PROPERTY INFORMATION NEW SOUTH WALES - TITLE SEARCH

FOLIO: 40/738126
SEARCH DATE TIME EDITION NO DATE
17/1/2012 7:44 AM 5 21/8/2008
LAND
LCT 40 IN DEPCSITED PLAN 738126
AT ERSKINE PARK
LOCAL GCVERNMENT AREA PENRITH
PARISH OF CLAREMONT COUNTY OF CUMBERLAND
TITLE DIAGRAM DP738126
FIRST SCHEDULE
DELLARA PTY LIMITED (T ARE161958)

SECOND SCHEDULE

(3 NOTIFICATIONS)

i RESERVATIONS AND CONDITIONS IN THE CRCWN GRANT (S)
2 EASEMENT {5} AFFECTING THE PART(S) SHOWN SC BURDENED IN THE TITLE
DIAGRAM CREATED BY:
1277336 -FOR TRANSMISSION LINE VARIABLE WIDTH
2103370 EASEMENT VESTEDR IN NEW SOUTH WALES ELECTRICITY
TRANSMISSION AUTHORITY
* 3 AF900693 CAVEAT BY ELEM INVESTMENTS PTY LIMITED
NOTATIONS

UNREGISTERED DEALINGS: NIL

* kK * %k

END OF SEARCH

mg PRINTED ON 17/1/2012

* Any entries preceded by an asterisk do not appear on the current editicn of the Certificate of Title. Warning: the information appearing
under notations has not been formally recorded in the Register. Leap Searching an approved NSW Informaticn Broker hereby certifies
that the information centained in this document has been provided electronically by the Registrar General in accordance with Section 96B

{2) of the Real Property Act 1900.

http://online.service 1st.net.au/SecurePages/HtpProxy ashxfurl=http%3a%2{%2fldm [ leap.com.au%3a85...

17/01/2012
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WorkCover Documentation




T 0243215000 F 0243254145
WORKCOVER WorkCover Assistance Service 13 10 50
BOUTH WALES DX 731 Sydney workcover.nsw.gov.au

Q“ w WorkCover NSW
“ L4 A 92-100 Donnison Street, Gosford, NSW 2250
NG > Locked Bag 2906, Lisarow, NSW 2252
NSW | /A
GOVERNMENT

Our Ref: D12/007430
Your Ref: Nerilee Edwards

20 January 2012
7 L JAN 2012

Attention: Nerilee Edwards
Douglas Partners

PO BOX 472

West Ryde NSW 2114

Dear Ms Edwards,

RE SITE: 123-179 Patons Lane Orchard Hills NSW

| refer to your site search request received by WorkCover NSW on 17 January
2012 requesting information on licences to keep dangerous goods for the
above site.

A search of the Stored Chemical Information Database (SCID) and the
microfiche records.held by WorkCover NSW has not located any records
pertaining to the above mentioned premises.

If you have any further queries please contact the Dangerous Goods
Licensing Team on (02) 4321 5500.

Yours Sincerely

Bre es

Senierticensing Officer
Dangerous Goods Team

WORK ’HOME

WC03116 0611 ‘ SAFE SAFE



Appendix F

Section 149(2&5) Certificate

Available Council Records
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seelnventions Unlimited

18-01-12;:00:0%
W‘ﬁ »  ClvicCentrn PO Bax 60 Penrlth NSW 2751 Tclephone: 0247327777
602 Rlgh Street, Panrit DX §017 Penrith Facsimllo; 024732 7558
. Emall: pencit@penritheity nsw.aov.an

PENRITH PLANNING CERTIFICATE UNDER SECTION 149
CiTY COUNCIL Environmenta] Plenning and Assessmont Act, 1970
Servityr Qus Communny
"Property No: 394638
Your Reference: R Miller Urgent Fax
Contact No: 8904 5369 Issue Date: 18/01/2012

Certificate No:  12/00133

Receipt Date:  18/01/2012

Receipt No: 2422729
Issued to: R Miller

PO Box 1265
NEUTRAL BAY NEW 2089
PRECINCT 2010
DESCRIPTION OF LAND
County: CUMBERLAND Parish: CLAREMONT
Location: 123-179 Patoyls Lane ORCHARD HILLS NSW 2748
Lend Deseription: Lot 40 DP 738126
-P 1 PRESCRIBED MATTERS —

In accordance with the provisions of|Section 149(2) of the Act the following information is furnished

in respect of the abovementioned lang:
ANNING INSTRUMENTS AND DCPs

1 NAMES OF RELEVANT PII

I(1) The name of each environmd
development on the land:

Penrith Local Environmental Plan 20

Sydney Regional Environmental Plag
as amended, applies to the local govel

ntal planning instrument thet applies to the carrying out of

0, published 22nd September, 2010, applies to the land.

No.9 - Extractive Industry (No.2), gazetted 15 September 1995,
mment area of Penrith,

Syduey Regional Environmental P]
November 1997, as amendcd, applie
Sydoey Regional Environmental Pl

The names of each State environmen

State Environmental Planning Polic&/

Exempt and Complying Developmen

ofthe policy, Notc 2; Clauso § of the potiey does not
Plamning Policy (Western Sydacy Employment Ara) 2

Epvircamental Plan {Glenmare Pack Seago 2% 2000,

Environmental Plan {Caddans} 2008, or Penritk Loca] B

State Environmental Planning Policy

State Environmental Planning Policy
tnod seferred 10 in G Natfonat Parks and Wildilfe Act 1

State Environmental Planning Policy

No. 20 ~ Hawkesbury-Nepean River (No. 2 - 1997), gazetted 7
to the local government area of Penrith {except laad to which
No. 11 - Penrith Lakes Scheme applies).

planning policy applying to the land are;

No. 4 - Development Without Consent and Miscellaneous
- (Wotel; This polloy may not apply to lund peterved for certain public purposer, Scoelause £
ply 6 Jand subjoct to Peasith Clty Gentre Loca) Envirenmenta] Plon 2008 or State Envimamentnl
9, Note 3: Clouse 6 and Pars 3 nd 4 of the policy do pot apply to land subject vo Pearith Loeal
Pearlth Locn] Environmeom]l Ploan (Sowth Wermington Urban Village) 2009, Pendith: Loen]
vironmentat Plan 2010,

NO. 6 - Number of Storeys in a Building,

N0.19 - Bushland in Urban, ATeas. (Note: This palley doas not apply io cenain
74 nnd the Foreatry Act 1916.)

N0.21 - Caravan Parks.

Certificato No. 12/00133 Lo

540 DP 738126 PageNo. |
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Clvle Centre PO Box 60 Ponrith NSW 2751 Telcphonez 0247327777
601 ¥ilph Strenty Penrith DX 8047 Penrith Pactimlle: 0247327959

Emall: peneit@panrithcitvinsw, gov,an

PENRITH PLANNING CERTIFICATE UNDER SRCTION 149
CITY COUNCIL. Environmental Planning and Assessmont Act, 1979

Farving Qur Sammusiy

(Note: If no zoning appears i this lcectz‘an see section 1(1) for zoning and land use details (under
the Sydney Regional Environmenta) Plan or State Environmental Planning Policy that zones this

property).)

(Penrith Local Environmental{Plan 2010)

Zone L2 Envirommental Cons?.rvaﬁon
1  Objectives of zone

® To protect, managd and restore areas of high ecological, scientific, cultural or
aesthetic values,

e "To prevent development that could destroy, damage or otherwise have an adverse
¢ffect on those values.

o To protect, managel restore and enhance the ecology, hydrology end scenic values

of riparian corridors ind waterways, wetlands, groundwater resources, biodiversity
corridors, areas of ant indigenous vegetation and dependent ecosystems.

o To allow for Jow ijpact passive recreational and sncillary land uses that are
consistent with the ratention of the natural ecological significance.

2 Permitted without consent
Nil

3  Permitied with consent
Environment facilities; Enyironmental protection works; Flood mitigation works;
Recreation areas; Roads

4 Prohibited .
Business premises; Hotel e motel accommodation; Industries; Multi dwelling housing;
Recreation facilities (majot); Residential flat buildings; Restricted premises; Retail
premises; Seniors housing;[Service stetions; Warehouse or distribution centres; Any other
development not specified jn. ftem 2 or 3

Zone RU?2 Rural Landscape
(Penrith Local Environmental ?lan 2010)

1 Objectives of zone

° To encourage su ble prizary industry produetion by maintaining and
enhancing the na resource base.

e To maintain the landscape character of the land.

To provide for a rafjge of compatible land uses, including extensive agriculture.

e To minimise confligt between land uses within the zone and land uses within
adjoining zones,

o To preserve and imlyrove natural resources through appropriste land management
practices.

e To eosure developmicnt is compatible with the environmental capabilities of the
land and does not untpasonably increase the demand for public services or public
facilities,

Certiflcate MNo. 12/00133 Lot 40 DP 738126 Page No. 3
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18=01-12:00: 014 :cqlﬂvaniions Un]lmlfed : z ns 1
ﬂ@% Civie Contro PO Box 60 Penrlth NSW 2751 Telaphiote: 0247327777
! G071 Kigh Street, Panrith DX 8017 Penrich Foclolle: 02 4732 7958

Erults penciy@pendtheity.nsw.gov.an
PENRITK PL&MG CERTIFICATE UNDER SFZTION 149
CITY COUNCIL Environmentsl Planning snd Assesspont Act, 1070

Sarving Our Communiey

Note 5: Under the terms of Clause 5.1 bf Penrith Local Environmental Plan 2010 development on land
acquired by an anthority of the State wider the owner-initiated acquisition provisions may, before it is
used for the purpose for which it is res tved, be carried out, with developraent consent, for any

purpose,

Note 6: Under the terims of Clause 5.3 bf Penrith Local Environmental Plan 2010 development
consent may be granted to devclopmerJ of certain land for any purpose that may be carried outin an
adjoining Zone.

Note 7: Under the terms of Clavse 5.9 bt Penrith Local Environmental Plan 2010 trees or other
vegetation subject to Penrith Developnjent Control Plan 2010 vmust not be ringbarked, ent down,
topped, lopped, removed, injured or wi fully destroyed without the authority conferred bya
development consent or a Council pernjit.

1]

|

Note 8: Clause 5.10 of Penrith Local ﬂj
required/not required in, relation 1o he:

vironmental Plan 2010 details when development consent is
age conservation.

of Penrith Local Environmental Plan 2010 bugh fire hazard
Fires det 1997 may be carried out on any land without

Note 9: Under the terms of Clanse 5.1
reduction work authorised by the Rural
development consent.

icted premises may only be permitted subject to the
ocal Environmental Plan 2010.

Note 10: Sex services premises and resh

requirements of Clause 6.15 of Penrith i
ds applying to the land fix minimun land dimensions for the

2e) whether any development a‘ﬂanda
erection of a dwelling-hiouse on the lajid and, if so, the minintum land dimensions so Sieed:

(Information is provided in this section only if any development standards applying to the land fix
minimuen land dimensions for the erection of dwelling-house on the Jand and, if so, the minimum
land dimensions so fixed.) )

2()) whether the land includes or comprises critical rabitat:

(Information is provided in this section only if the land includes or comprises critical habitat.,)
2(g) whether the land is in a conservafion aren (however described):

(Information is provided in this section ouly if the 1and is in a conservation area (however deseribed).)
2(h) whether an item of environmental heritage (however described) is situated on the land:

(Information is provided in this sectionjonly if an item of environmental beritage (however described)
is situated on the Iand.)

Cemificate No, 12/00153 Lot49 DP 738126 Page No. 5
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MM Civie Contra
608 High Streor, Ponrlth

PENRITH
CITY COUNCIL

Serving Qur Commonity

61 2 99083895 »»>

limited ; -

PQ Box 60 Penelth NSW 2751
DX 8017 Penrith

Telophono: 02 4732 7777
Facsimile; 02 4732 7958

Eemalt: pencit@penrithoity,naw,gov.au
PLANNIT%G CERTIFICATE UNDER SFCTION 149

Enviresmenral Plavining and Assessment Act, 1979

(NOTE: (1) Council hns reled on Dapartment
Applicants should seek their own logal advice
Plenning Pelicy (Exempt and Complying Dev

{2) Penrith Local Environmental Plun
not specified in State Environmental Plaoning

4 COASTAL PROTECTION

Theland is not affected by the operati;
extent that council has been so notifi

5 MINE SUBSIDENCE

bf Planning Cireulars and Fact Sheets in the preparation of this Information.
m relation to this mattor with particular reference to State Environmental
lopment Codes) 2008.)

2010 (If it applies to the Iand) containg additonal complying dovelopmant
Policy (Exempt and Complying Development Codes) 2008.)

n of sections 38 or 39 of the Coastal Proteetion Act 1879, to the
by the Department of Public Works.

The land is not proclaimed to be a mij subsidence district within the meaning of section 15 of the

Mine Subsidence Compensation Act 1

6 ROAD WIDENING AND ROA

61.
D REALIGNMENT

The land is not affected by any road w
(a) Division 2 of Part 3 of the Roads A,
(b) an environmental planning fnstcum
(¢} a resolution of council.

ening or road realignment under:
1993, or
nt, or

7 COUNCIL AND OTHER JPUBLIC AUTHORITY POLYCYES ON HAZARD RISK

RESTRICTIONS

(8) Council Policies

The land is not affected by a policy ado

because of the likelihood of land slip,
other risk (other than flooding and the

Note: Council has adopted by resolutiof

development of the Jand. This policy, P

4.4 of Penrith Development Control P14
proposed on lands which have previoug
adopted policy and the application of pi

(b) Other Public Authority Policies

The Bush Fire Co-ordinating Commith

&

the local government arca of Penrith
lands,
The land is not affected by a policy ad

for the express purpose of its adoptic

issued by the couneil, that restricts the
tidal inundation, subsidence, acid sulph

1

pted by the council that restricts the development of the land
ushﬂrc, tidal inundation, subsidence, acid sulphate soils or any
f em Noted below),

a policy on contaminated fand which may restrict the
t 2.1 of Penrith Development Control Plan 2006 and Section
0 2010, is implemented when Zoning or land use changes are
ty been used for certain purposes, Consideration of council's
ovisions under relevant State legislation is warranted.

¢ hes adopted & Bush Fire Risk Management Plan that covers
ty Council, and includes public, private and Commonwealth

i

pted by any other public authority and notified to the council
n by that authority being refemed to in planning certificates
Hevelopment of the land because of the likelihood of land slip,
pte soils or any other risk (other than flooding),

Certificate No, 12/00133

Lot 49 DP 738126

PageNo. 7
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PENRITH " PLANNIT
CITY COQUNCHL

Sarvlog Qur Communhy

Clvie Cantre
601 High Strect, Ponctih

. 61 2 YIUBSBYS >>
rmited : s

PO Box 60 Penrfth NSW 2751 Telophonor 02 4732 71717
DX 8017 Ponrith Foegiimile: 02 4732 7958

Email: pencit@penritheitvnsw,gov.au
G CERTIFICATE UNDER SECTION 149

Environmental Planuing and Asscssmont Act, 1979

Il BUSH FIRE PRONE LAND

Some of the land is identified as busgh
restrictions that may be placed on the
by contacting Couneil. Such advice w
Services,

¢ prone land according to Council records. Guidance asto
d as a result of the land being bush fire prone can be obtained
Id be subjest to further requirements of the NSW Rural Fire

12 PROPERTY VEGETATION %LANS

(Information is provided in this section only if Couneil has been notified that the land is land to which
& property vegetation plan under the Nhtive Vegetation Act 2003 applies.)

13 ORDERS UNDER TREES (D FS‘PUTES BETWEEN NETGHBOURS) ACT 2006

{(Information is provided in this sectio
under the Trees (Disputes Between Ne
land.)

only if Council has been notificd that an, order has been made

bours) Act 2006 to carry out work in relation to a tree on the

14 DIRECTIONS UNDER PART 34
{(Information is provided in this sectio only if there is a direction by the Minister in force under

section 75P(2)(c1) of the Act that a P

ision of an environmental planning instrument prohibiting or

restricting the carrying out of a projectior a stage of a project on the land under Part 4 of the Act docs

not have effect.)

15 SITE COMPATIBILITY CEl
HOUSING

(nformation is provided in this section
(2) there is a current site comparibi

TIFICATES AND CONDITIONS AFFECTING SENIORS

only ift
ity cortificate (seniors housing), of which the council is aware,

issued under State Favironmen Planning Policy (Housing for Semiors or People with a
Disability) 2004 in respect of ploposed development on the land; and/or

®) =ny terms of a Jand referred to
(Housing for Senjors or People
consent to a development eppli

clause 18(2) of State Environmental Planning Policy
ith a Disability) 2004 have been imposed as & condition of
tion granted afler 11 October 2007 in respect of the land.)

X6 SITE COMPATIBILITY CERJIFICATES FOR INFRASTRUCTURE

(Information is provided in this sectio only if there 1s a valid site compatibility certificate

(Iinfrastructure), of which council is aw,

¢, in Tespect of proposed dovelopment on the Jand.)

Cartificate No, 12/00133 Lot4

0 DP 738126 PagoNo. 9

61 2 98094253 P 5/7
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Clvie Centr
G631 Hlgh Street, Penrd

PENRITH PLANN)

CITY COUNCIL

Serving Our Community

PO Box 60 Pearith NSW 2751 Telephone: 0247327777
DX 8017 Ponvith Facloller 0247327958

Emallr peneit@penritheity.new pov g

NG CERTIFICATE UNDER SECTION 149

Esvironmental Planning snd Agsesmont Act, 1979

Information is provided only to the
departments,

any of the information supplied h
section 149(6) which states that a co
in good faith pursuant to sub-sectio
land shall not imply that the land is n

Note:

s Council”
development consents may be obk:
pussuant to section 12 of the Loca)
2007) by viewing the Online Servio
obtained from a Title Search at Lan

TEs certificats does pot contain fnfiirma
This certificate may not provide fulflde

* When considering any developmen
Conservation Act 1995, Please note
the city, Interested persons shoulg
legislation could have on this land,

* Agricultural Activities Within Rurgj|

extent that Council has been notified by relevant government

149(5) Certificate
ificate is directed to the following
ant matters affecting the land

149(5) is requested the Council is under no obligation to furnish
in pursuant to that section. Council draws your attention to
cil shall not incur amy liability in respect of any adviee provided
(5). The absence of any reference to any matter affecting the
t affected by any matter not referred to in this certificate.

5 143(5) information does yot fnelude development consent or easement {nformation, Details of
ihed by

making enquiries with Council’s Development Services Deparrment
overnment Act 1993 or (for dovelopment applications lodged after January
§ area at www, ithcity.gsw - Demils of any casemonts may he
snd Property Information New South ‘Wales,

tion relating 10 Complying Development Certificates,

inily of development Hghts over the land.

application Council must have regard to the Threatened Species

hat this legislation may have application to any land throughout

make their own enquiries in regard to the impact that this

Areas

and there may be certain agricultural activities occurring that

This property is located in a rural ares
some people may find offensive (for
you purchase the subject property or
If 'you do purchasc the subject prop
(for example pets, inadequate fenci
agricultural activities in the area sho

* Counctl is currently carrying out a
propexty as subject to a flood or drain
flood related development controls.

* Scec Clause 5.9 of Penrith Local En
Control Plan 2010 for specific contro

Xample nojse, dust and odours). This should be considered if
uild a dwelling thereon. :

or build a dwelling, the potential impact that your activitiés
drainage, litter and poor weed control) might have on the

d also be considered,

tywide overland flow flood study. This study has identified this
ge risk in an extreme event. This may not necessarily result in

rironmental Plan 2010 and Chapter C2 of Penrith Development

15 relating to the preservation of tress and vegetation.

" See Clause 6.8 of Penrith Local En;
ocenpancy and secondary dwellings

* Penrith Development Control Plax 2

of issues that apply across the Pendth
e Site Planning and Design Prin

Vegctation Management

‘Water Management

Land Management

pironmental Plan 2010 for specific controls rclating to dual

iJT Zones RU1, RU2, RU4, B3 and F4,

010, which applies to the land, sets out requirements for a range
E.ocal Government Area, including:
iples

s,

Certificate No. 12/00133 Lot

40 DP 738126 Page No, 11
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PO Box 60 Panrith NSW 2751 Telaphone: 024732 7717
DX 3017 Ponrith Foalmlles 024732 7958

Emall: pencit@penritheity.asw,pov.ay

PLANNING CERTIFICATE UNDER SECTION 149

Environmental Planning and Asscssmont Ace, 1979

Some years ago the Commonwealth

Badgery’s Creek. As part of that prop
have had an effect on the subject Prop
govermmment’s present position on the |
Infrastructure and Transport. (Websitd

Sminiis

vernment proposed a second major airport for Sydney at
sal there were a number of airport options some of which may
. You should make your own enquiries as to the
ecord Sydaey airport with the Commonwealth Depariment of

: Ww,inﬁ§§hucmre.gov.au}

Alsn Stoneham
General Manager

PER f/@_@u

Certificare No. 12/00133
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Section 91 of the Fratection of the Environment Operafions Act 1987

»

ORCHARD HOLDINGS (NSW) PTY LTD,
ABN 45 097 (062 283, .

87 LISBON STREET,

FAIRFIELD NSW 2165

Notice Number 1067129
File Number FIL06/1203

Date

17-Jan-2007
::_—;:ﬂ

-

NOTICE OF CLEAN-UP ACTION

BACKGROUND

Al

B.

The Environment Profection Authority (“EPA™) is responsible for the administration and
enforcement of the Protection of the Environment Operailons Act 1987 ("the Act’).

Erskine Park Quarry Pty Lid holds Environment Protection Licence No. 11706 in refation fo land at
123 - 179 Patons Lane, Orchard Hills, NSW (‘the Premises”). That licence authorises the
scheduled activity of extractive indusiries but does not authorise the activity of a waste faciity. )

The EPA is the appropriate regulatory authorify for activities at the Premises.

On 3 August 2006 EPA Authorised Officers attended the Premises. Af the Premises the officers
noted several truck loads of mixed waste. This waste consisted of soii, bricks, broken timber,
plastics and broken files, being inert waste as defined in the Act.

The location of these piles was approximately 500 metres to the north side of the sile office.
During the same inspecfion EPA Officers inspected the waste in the trailer of an incoming truck,
whose material was consistent with the waste described above.

Also during this inspection an EPA Authorised Officer observed dog and trailer frucks with NSW
registration AC62YL and AAG1MN containing building and demolition waste (being inert waste as
defined by, the Act)

Registration defails obfained for vehicle registration ACB2YL shows that Orchard Holdings (NSW)
Pty Lid registered that vehicle.

Registrafion details obtained for vehicie registration AASTMN shows that Orchard Holdings (NSW)
Pty Ltd registered that vehicie. -

After inspecting this waste on the Premises, EPA officers met with Mr Robert Kady, one of the

Directors of Orchard Holdings (NSW) Pty Lid, who Irformed them that the waste on the Premises
was from a site in Fairfield, . Mr Kady futther stated that the waste was being brought to the

Premises site so it could be sorfed and then sent o the appropriate places.

On 9 November 2006 EPA Authorised Officers retumed to the Premises and inspected the waste
piles. It appeared that more mixed waste had been added {o the Premises since the 3 August
2006 inspection. The officers observed a pile of mixed waste cantaining asphalt type material

which also had an organic smell.
At the time.of the inspecfion a section 191 notice, to provide information and records was served
by EPA Authorised Officers on Mr Robert Kady. :



-,
[

Seclion 81 of the Prolection of the Environment Operations Act 1987

Clean-Up Notice

m!nrufﬁmdmnmpntandtnnur\m{ NSW

On 20 December 2008 the DEC received a facsimile from Mr Robert Kady of Orchard Holdings
(NSW) Pty Ltd in response to the section 191 notice. In this facsimile Mr Robert Kady has written
“as at 3 August 2006 Erskine Park Quarry (in liquidation) is an un-secured creditor to Orchard
Holdings".

On 23 November 2006 a draft clean up nofice was both faxed and sent by registered post to Mr
Robert Kady of Crchard Holdings (NSW) Piy Lid.

On 21 Decamber 2008 the DEC received a facsimile fram Mr George Maroon of Orchard Holdings
(NSW) Pty Ltd requesting an extension to the time for compliance with the clean up notice until
the end of January or eany February 2007.

On 22 December 2006 EPA Authorised Officers undertook another inspection of the Premises.
On this ingpection they met with George Maroon, who stated that he was managing the site and
supervising the delivery of virgin excavated natural material (VENM) {o the site. Whilst at the
Premises EPA Authorised Officers noticed a number of frucks enter the site and deposit their
ioads of VENM. A number of freshly deposited piles of waste were noticed on the bund wall (see
photographs 4 and 5). Althaugh these plles were pradorminantly made up of iop sof, there was a
small amount of demolition waste such as brick and pipe located in them.

Neither Mr Robert Kady or Orchard Holdings (NSW) Ply Ltd have the appropriate EPA licences or
authority {o store this waste at the Premises.

The EPA has advice fram Penrith City Council which confirmns that there is no Development
Consent for any type of waste to be received, stored, processed, or disposed of at the Premises.
The EPA reasonably suspects that Orchard Holdings (NSW) Ply Lid has caused or is causing a
pollution incident at the Premises by receiving waste at the Premises. This activity appears to be
unlawiul, , :

The EPA requires Orchard Holdings (NSW) Pty Lid to take clean up action set out in this notice.

DIRECTION TO TAKE CLEAN-UP ACTION )
The EPA directs ORCHARD HOLDINGS (NSW) PTY LTD fo take the following clean-up action: S

1.

a)

b}

c}

d)

o dt

Immediétely cease receiving any solid material, being "waste™ (including “solid waste", ‘inert waste”
and "virgin excavated natural material”) as defined in the Act, at the Premises.

Immediately cease causing any solid material, being “waste” (including “solid waste”, “inert waste”,
and “virgin excavated natural material®) as defined in the Act, to be placed or dlsposed at the

Premises.
Remove. all of the waste received or fransported to the Premises by Orchard Holdings (NSW) Pty f‘
Ltd -(not including the pile of bricks near the workshop area on the Premises) including the waste™3
sighted by EPA Authorised Officers on the bund wall on the 22 December 2008, o a place that can
lawfully receive that waste by 5:00pm on Friday 8 February 2007. :
Provide copies of disposal dockets andfor invoices for the lawful removal of waste refemed fo in

ftem 1(c) of this notice to EPA’s Manager Wasie Operations by 5:00pm on Friday 16 February

2007.

FEE TO BE PAID
O You are required by law to pay a fes of $320C for the administrative costs of issuing this notice.



{

S

Sectlen 91 of the Protection of the Environment Operations Act 1997

Clean-Up Notice

FRY]

Dangment of Envirasment and Canssrwation HSW
AT B RE peT TS T b 3, A 500

O It is an offence nof to pay this fee. However you can apply for an extension of time to pay the fee or for
the fee fo be walved. At the end of this notice there is information about how'and when to pay the fee

and how to apply for an extension or a waiver of the fee.

Mr Chris McElwain
Principal Officer
Whasie Operations
(By Delegation}

INFORMATION ABOUT THIS CLEAN-UP NOTICE
O This notice is issued under section 91 of the Protection of the Environment Operations Act 1887.

0 It is an offence against the Act not fo comply with a clean-up notice unless you have a reasonable
excuse,

Penalty for not complying with this nofice

O The maximum penalty for a corporation is $1,000,000 and a further $120,000 for each day the offence
continues. The maximum penalty for an individual is $250,000 and a further $60,000 for each day the

offence continues.

Cost recovery from the person who caused the incident

0 If you comply with this clean-up notice but you are not the person who caused the pollution incident to
which the notice relates, you have a right to go to court to recover your ‘costs of complying with the

notice from the person who caused the incident. .

£ ‘ )
- Deadline for paying the fee

O The fee must be pald by no later than 30 days after the date of this notice, unless the Environment
Protection Authority extends the fime to pay the fee, or waives the fee.

How {o pay the fee
0 Possible methods of payment are listed on the last page of the attached invoicefstaternent.

00 Please include the payment slip from the attached invoice/statement with your payment,

How o apply for an extension of fime fo pay/waive the fee

0 Any application for and extension of fima o pay the fee or for the fee to be waived should be made in
writing to the Environment Protection Authority and sent to PO Box A290 Sydney South NSW 1232

The application should set out clearly why you think your application should be granted.
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Qur Ref: JH
Contact; Mr J Howe
Telephone: (02) 4732 7775

28 April 2008

Orchard Holdings (NSW) Pty Ltd
C/0O: Mr Robert Kady

87 Lisbon Street

FAIRFIELD NSW 2165

Fax No: 9659 0647
(Facsimile & Post}

ORDER 15
ENVIRONMENTAL PLANNING & ASSESSMENT ACT, 1979

SECTION 121(b)

Council has conducted investigations into the operation of quarry activities on the above
premises. Council’s investigations have indicated that excavated material has been imported -

onto your property additional to that approved by DA No: 116/80.

In accordance with the provisions of Section '121(b) Part 1(b) of the Environmental Planning and
Assessment Act, 1979, as amended, Penrith City Council Orders you to do such fhings as specified

below at the undermentioned premises:
Premises to which the Order refers:

Lot 40 DP 738126, (123} Patons Lare, Orchard Hills.

The required work to be performed is:

SR sy
BnEiane
Wi

1. To cease importing fill material for the construction of bund
walls on the premises.

2. To comply with Development Consent DA No. 116/80. The
following conditiens of consent are reguired to be

addressed:

Comply with Condition 21 of Development Consent No
116/80. Condition 21 states; .

“the occupier is to submit af intervals of three months a plan
prepared by a registered surveyor which shows the surface
levels of the site as they exist af that fime.”

3. Al fill material existing in the bund walls, iz to be classified
by an appropriately qualified person (as defined by Penrith
Development Control Plan 2006). This classification is to be
carried out in accordance with the relevant guidelines in
particular the Enviromment Protection Authority
Guidelines for the Assessment, Classification and
Management of Non-liquid Wastes (1997). A copy of this




classification is fo be provided to Council for consideration.

4. The appropriately qualified persen is also to provide the
following details on the bund walls:

The width at the base of each bund wall.
The width at the top of each bund wall.

The height of each bund wall.
The volume of the material that exists in each bund wall.

L

5. Provide a detailed plan for staged extraction and
rehabilitation in accordance with condition 14 (a) and 14 (b)
of Development Consent No 116/80.

6. Provide a plan for the removal of excess material in the JE
buad walls for Cowncils consideration that details the #H#
volume of material to be removed and where the material 2

will be takesn.

The circumstances that require the work to be performed:

The property Lot 40 DP 738126, 123 - 179 Patons Lane, Orchard Hills has a development
application approved by Penrith City Council for an Extractive Industry.

1. Compliance with Condition 21 of DA No: 116/80

A review of the development application has indicated that a survey of the surface levels of the
premises have not been received by Council in the past 3 months. This does not comply with
condition 21 of Development Consent No. DA No:116/80 approved on the property.

2. Filling of Land

During an inspection carried out on the 18" December 2006 it was observed that filling of land
has occurred on the bund walls on the premises known as Lot 40 DP 738126, 123 - 179 Patons

Lane, Orchard Hills greater than that approved by DA No: 116/80.

In accordance with the Environmental impact statement submitted in association with DA No:
116/80 “The bund wall was to be approximately 3 metres high and 12 — 15 metres wide at
there base.” At preseni the bund walls are approximately 12 — 15 metres high and 30 - 40

metres wide at there base.

Development consent is reqr.u'ied for the filling of land in accordance with Sydney Regional
Environmental Plan No 20 and the Penrith Local Enrvironmental Plan No. 201 (Rural Lands).

Development Consent has not been obtained for the importation of filling material for the
further construction of bund walls on the subje¢t property.

Please nete it is your responsibility to contact Council for a reinspection once the required works
are complete.

Sixty (60) days from date of service for total works to be completed.
(Individual timeframes apply for certain works to be completed.}



FAILURE TO COMPLY WITH AN ORDER

Your attention is drawn to the following sections of the Environmenial Planning & Assessment Act,
1979 concerning non-compliance with this order:

121Z.J Failure to comply with order - carrying out of work by consent authority

O

I a person fails to comply with the terms of an order given to the person under this Division, the
person who gave the order may do all such things as are necessary or convenient to give effect to
the terms of the order, including the carrving cut of any work required by the order.

(2) K'the person who gave the order gives effect to it by demolishing a building, the person:
(a) may remove any materials concerned, and
(b) may sell the materfals, unless the person's expenses in giving effect to the terms of the
order are paid to the person within 14 days after removal of the materials.
(4) Ifthe proceeds of sale do not exceed those expenses, the person who gave the order:
() may retain the proceeds, and
(b) - may recover the deficiency (if any) together with the person's costs of recovery from the
owner as a debt,
126 Penalties

(1) A person guilty of an offence against this Act shall, for every such offence, be liable to the
penalty expressly imposed and if no penalty is so imposed to a penalty not exceeding
1,000 penalty units ($100,000) and to a further deily penalty not exceeding 100 penalty

units ($10,000).

(2) A person guilty of an offence against the regulations is Hable to a penalty not exceeding
100 penalty units ($10,000),

121ZK Appeals concerning orders

(1) A person on whom an order is served may appeal against the order to the Land &
Environment Court. .

(3) The appeal must be made within 28 days after the service of the order on the person.

Yours faithiully

Justin Howe
Environmental Compliance Officer.
Healih & Environment Unit
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Fax to: Mr Shon Condon / Mr °

Robert Kite
Fax no: (02) 9821 1833
From: Chiris McElwalin

Phone: - (02)98995 5737

GC:
Date: 5 May 2008

Dear Sir

Re: Orchard Holdings (NSW} Piy Ltd — Clean Up Notice No. 1067129 dated 17
January 2007 - ‘ .

i refer-to my telephone conversation with Mr Robert Kite on Friday 2 May 2008 regarding the
above.

1 contirm that the DECC has evidence that there has been compliance with the requiremerts of
paragraphs 1(a), (b), (¢) and (d) of Clean Up Notice No. 1067129 dated 17 January 2007, At this
stage, the Environment Protection Authority doss not propose 1o take any further regulatory action
in relation to the requirements of that Natice. : .

If you have any questions regarding the above, please call me on (02) 8995 5737.

. Yours faithfully

Chris McElwain
Unit Head :
Depariment of Environment and Climate Change

PO Bex A280 Sydney South NSW 1232

59-81 Goulbn St Sydney NSW 2000 »
Telk (02) 99955000  Fax; (02) 9895 5000 ﬂm‘ ﬁwlrﬁmﬁ and cansﬁaﬁnn.l\lsw
TTY (02) 9211 4723 . ,

ABN 30 841 387 271
winw.shvironmentnsw.gov.an

or tho parron resposslble for delivering 1L \a the peronto wham H 1 addreased, YOU MAY NOT COPY OR DELIVER THISMESSAGE TO

This facsimlls may contaln PRIVILEGED AND/OR CORFIDENTIAL INFORMATION Intanded only for the 4ge of tha sdtressas, Fyou me ot the ad -
© Eyosreceln this farsimlie by mistaie rlataa lelephene tha ominated ofice {ravaise charges). 'ﬁs_ank Yol



Our Ref: GL:LG IMS:
Contact: Mr Graham Liehr
Telephone:  (02) 4732 7580

20 May 2010

The Manager :

Metropolitan Operations Centre — Mine Site ,
Department Environment Climate Change and Water
PO Box A290

SYDNEY SOUTH NSW 1232

Dear Sir

Erskine Park Quarry - 123-179 Paton’s Lane Orchard Hills

The Director General of the Department of Planning has received a project application from
Dellara Pty Ltd for 2 resource recovery facility on the above site. The proposal includes
receiving up to 600,000 tonnes of putrescibles waste per year for processing along with
clay/shale extraction of up to 400,000 tonnes per year. Co :

The proposal is classified as Major Development under State Environmental Planning Policy
(Major Development) 2005 and will be assessed and determined by the Minister for Planning
under Part 3A of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979. The application is
accompanied by an Environmental Assessment (EA) which has also been referred to the
Department Environment Climate Change and Water,

The EA indicates up to 5000 tonnes of the éxisting bunding contains special waste (asbestos).
The identification of the asbestos on the site has created significant community concern
relating to impacts on health.

Council requests that Department Environment Climate Change and Water, as the
Appropriate Regulatory Authority for this site under Section 6 the Protection of the
Environment Operations Act 1997, to take urgent action to remediate the site. Specifically,
Council requests that action be taken to ensure that the asbestos on the site does not pose a
risk to health and would prefer that the material is removed and disposed of to an approved
landfill facility that is licensed to accept the special waste.

Should you wish to discuss the above matter, please contact me on (02) 4732 7580.

Yours faithfully

Graham Lichr
.Environmental Health Manager



~

IMS:
Matthew Bullivant

(02) 4732 7725 )
3 June 2010

The Manager

Dellara Pty td

Suite 2, Level 9

171 Clarence Street
SYDNEY NSW 2000

Clay and Shale extraction -Lot 40 DP 738126 —Patons Lane, Orchard Hills
BA 116/80

I refer to the above development.

Following site inspections carried out by Council officers and based on the building
application details submitted as part of the original building application it is apparent that
there is a breach of development consent notice 116/80 dated 23 November1981. The
details of the relevant conditions that appear to be infringed are:

1. Conditions 6, 9, 10, 11, 18 & 43 (as modified) which include requirements for
rehabilitation works 1o occur within short timeframes from completion of
extraction or as directed by Council and this has not occurred.

2. Condition No.21 requires the occupier to submit at intervals of three months a
plan prepared by a registered surveyor which shows the surface levels of the site
as they exist at that time. This has not been complied with.

. the lifespan of the extractive operations would be some 15 years. This has
not occurred.

. the bund walls were only proposed to be a height of 3m with bases 12-15m
wide. Council’s site inspections have revealed that the bund walls are
about 10m high and do not comply with the consent.

4. Council’s site visit indicated that little or no rehabilitation works have occurred to
date on this site and that there have been excavations outside the area approved.



For the record Council requests that you confirm that you own a site (known as Lot 40
DP738126) where development has occurred that has breached the above conditions of
consent. You are requested fo confirm that you agree that this is the situation within 14
days from that date of this Ietter.

Ireinforce that if you will not give this undertaking then Council will have to consider
commencing legal proceedings to assert the position put forward within this letter. In

addition, please advise on what action you are taking to address the non-compliance
matters.

With respect to your Part 3A application Council will be making a submission to the
Department of Planning outlining its position in respect of that application.

You are requested to provide your response within 14 days from the date of this letter.

Should you need to clarify the above matter please do nothesitate to call me (02) 4732-
7625.

Yours faithfully

Matthew Bullivant
Legal Officer



Our reference : DOC10/25495

The Proper Officer
Dellara Pty Lid
-SYDNEY NSW 2083

Altn: Mr Rick Miller

STANDAFIED POST
8 June éOT 0

Dear Sir/Madam

123-179 Patons Lane Orchard Hills ~ -~ Proposed Waste Recyeling and Management
Facxltty

I refer to a site inspection undertaken by authorised officers of the Department of Environment,
Climate Change and Waier (“DECCW") on 1 June 2010 of 123 - 179 Patons Lane Orchard Hills
(the “Site™).

I also refer 1o a subsequent telephone conversation between representatives of the DECCW and
Rick Millet of Dellara Piy Ltd on 2 June 2010 in refation to the Site. The Department of Planning is
currently considering a proposal under Part 3A of the Environmental Planning and Assessment
Act, 1979 for a waste disposal and resource recovery facility on the Site.

On 1 June, DECCW received an Environment Line Report in relation to poss:bie discharge of
stormwater from the Premises, and the excavation of waste within the noise mounds. DECCW
inspected the site on the same day and sought further information and clarification from the
proponent in relation to the activities being undertaken at the Site.

Dellara Pty Lid provided advice to the DECCW that stormwater had been discharged from the
Site following chemical testing in accordance with Penrith Council's requirements, Penrith Council
is the consent authority for current activities on the Site.

Dellara Ply Lid also advised that excavation works were carried out on-site by consultants on the
1 June 2010 to assess the nature of waste in the mounds in response to concerris from Penrith
Council about the estimated quantity of asbestos contaminated waste that may be in the noise
mounds. Dellara indicated in discussions with DECCW staff, that these works were cartied out at

the request and approval of council. DECCW has been advised by Penith Council that the works

to excavate into the noise mounds was not approved by coungil.

Tha Depariment of Enwlionment and Conservation NSW is now'known as
The Depariment of Envimnmant, C!tmate Ghange and Wal

PO Box A290 Sydnay South NSW 1232
£9-81 Goulburn St Sydnsy NSW 2000

Tel: {02) 9995 5000 Fax: (02) 0995 5998
TTY (02) 8211 4723

ABN 30 841 387 274
www.environmenlnsw.gov.au




DECCW is concerned that the disturbance of waste within the noise mounds has the potential to
expjose waste that may contain ashestos and generate leachate that may not be effectively

contained on the site.

The waste within the noise mounds and management of leachate and wastewaters are being
addressed as part of the Environmental Assessment for the proposed waste disposal and
resource recovery facllity for the site. Accordingly, as advised on 2 June 2010, DECCW requests
that no further works be underfaken at the Premises unlil a determination has been made by the
DoP in relation to the proposal, unless the works are being undertaken w:th the approval of an

appropriate consent authority.

DECCW also requests that any exposed waste on the site be immedlate[y covered with on-site
Virgin Excavate Natural Material (VENM) to mmlmlse any potential to generate leachate, odour or

dust emissions.

If any works are still needed to re-bury the waste, please advise DECCW prior io commencement of
these works.

Yours sincerely

Mark Gorta

Manager Waste Manager
Environment Protection and Regulation
Department of Environment, Climate Change and Water

oo Graham Lishr, Penrith City Council
Falicity Greenway, Depariment of Planning

7////0

Page 2



Page 1 of 1

Megan Webb - ORCHARD HILLS RECYCLING AND MANAGEMENT FACILITY SITE
INSPECTION 1 JUNE 2010

From:  "Rick Miller" <rodericksyd@ozemail.com.au>

To: sally.powers@environment.nsw.gov.au

Date: 10/06/2010 8:40 AM

Subject: ORCHARD HILLS RECYCLING AND MANAGEMENT FACILITY SITE
INSPECTION 1 JUNE 2010

CC: Felicity. Greenway@planning.nsw.gov.au; admin@rwcorkery.com

Dear Mark \Sally,

With regards to the above discharging water from the site this was done with the
Permission of NSW Water in July last year the discharge happened in Aug-Nov
20089 following chemical testing.

Regarding the works in the bund walls we were doing investigations of the
Special waste (demolition material with traces of asbestos) on the request of
Graham Liehr a senior environmental officer of Penrith council. All work was done
With and under the supervision of Douglas Partners.

We will respect your wishes that no further work will be undertaken on site
And that exposed waste on site will be immediately covered with virgin excavate
Natural material,

Yours sincerely
Rick Miller

file://C:\Documents and Settings\fgreenway\Local Settings\Temp\XPgrpwise\dC10A5...  9/12/2010



Our Ref: PL:LG: IMS:
Contact: Paul Lemm
Telephone: ' (02) 4732 7526

30 June 2010

The Hon Frank Sartor MP

Minister for Climate Change and the Environment
Level 35, Governor Macquarie Tower

1 Farrer Place

SYDNEY NSW 2000

Dear Mr Sartor,

Regulation of the Waste Disposal Industry

Council has for some time had reservations about the regulatory nature of the Waste
Disposal Industry. Council concerns are particularly directed to the owner of proof
that is required by an Authorised Regulatory Authority to establish whether there have
been any breaches to development consents, licensing agreements or statutory
requirements.

The legislation has come under scrutiny because a site within the Penrith LGA, Patons
Lane, Orchard Hills which has for some 30 years been used for an extractive mdustry,
approved by Council and licensed by Department of Environment Climate Change
and Water, which has more recently had large amounts of unauthorised fill. Council
officers in collaboration with DECCW pursued the unauthorised nature of the fill
however establishing proof beyond reasonable doubt to commence prosecution
procedures has proven extremely difficult. In the mean time the operator and owner of
the site which were the focus of these -enquiries went into liquidation. The property
has a new owner.

The site in question is not approved as a landfill site and the self regulatory nature of
the waste industry has cast serions doubts about the effectiveness and adequacy of the
existing controls that regulate the disposal of waste within the State. Often there are
two compliance roles being pursued one by Council for compliance with consent
conditions and the other from DECCW for compliance with licensing conditions. The
coordination of these actions often proves difficult and the resourcing required to
pursue matters of non-compliance is often not an effective as it should be.

What has become known about the fill within the site in Penrith is that is contains
asbestos which is a significant concern for Council and the broader community.
Council received a report about this site and resolved to bring to your attention its
concerns with the-current regulatory regime governing the waste industry and in
particular the disposal of asbéstos or other hazardous materials.

Council 1s of a view that the statutory regime and the responsibility for establishing
proof in respect to compliance issues unreasonably disadvantages Council or a
Authorised Regulatory Authority and that more responsibility for compliance with the



“statutory requirements should rest with the waste producers, the transporters of waste
and those that receive the waste.

As the States population grows, the demand for the disposal of waste will continue
with the likelihood of asbestos or other hazardous matierals forming part of that waste
material there is a need to ensure that suitable compliance provisions apply. 1t is
unlikely that the Department of Environment and Climate Change and Council have
the capacity to monitor the entire waste industry and as such changes are required to
enable better compliance and environmental outcomes.

Should you have any further enquiries regarding this matter please contact me on the
above number during normal business hours.

Yours faithfully

Alan Stoneham
" General Manager
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TEETTETVE ”*E"-«’; ' Ourreference:  MD/2382

oy .Contact: Mr Rob Hogan 8996 5760
f SEF nnd
Mr Alan Steneham -
General Manager PENAITH (1T msm \u
Penrith City Council o
PO Box 80

PENRITH NSW 2751

v Dear Mr Stoneham

| refer to your fetter of 5 July 2010 to the Minister for Climate Change and the Environment, the Hon
Frank Sartor MP, regarding the regulation of the waste disposal industry. The Minister referred your
correspondence 10 the Depariment of Environment, Climate Change and Water (DECCW) and I am
responding on his behalf.

" 1 acknowledge Council’'s concerns about the growing demand for waste disposal and the need 1o

effectwefy regulate the waste industry. | also note Council's concerns about the former Erskine Park
Quaffy at Orchard Hills’ unlawful use as a waste facility and the difficulties in establishing proof of

culpability for prosecution.

Proof of culpability is a matler which will need fo be addressed by Council's legal counsel. 'However
DECCW would fike fo bring Council's attention to the following provisions within the Profection of the
Environment Opearations (FOEQ) Act 1997, which provide for offences under the foilowmg sections:

e Section 143 the unlawiul transporting or depositing of waste; and
e Section 144, the use of {and as waste facitity without lawful authority.

Section 143 provides penalties up to $1,000,000 for the unlawful transportation and/or deposat:on of
waste. Section 144 provides penalties up 1o $1,000,000 applicable to the owner or occupier of the
land who uses, causes or permits the land fo be used as a waste facility without lawiul authority In
any proceedings for an offence under these sections, the defendant bears the onus of proving that
the place 1o which the waste was transported can lawfully be used as a waste facility.

These provisions provide a very robust framework for the prosecution of unlawful waste facilities.
DECCW believes that the framework provides a strong basis for regulating the waste industry both
now, and into the future, as demand grows and gconomic drivers change.

Addifionally, while-it fs disappointing that the previous Iandowner of the Erskine Park Quarry entered

into liquidation proceedmgs prior {o the conclusion of DECCW's and Council's investigations, 1 can

asstire-you that DEGCW is continuing 1o pursue, through the liguidators, the costs accrued by the
Jandowser for breaches of the POEO Act.

PO Box A200 Sydney Sonth NSW 1232
59-61 Goulburn St Sydney NSW 2000
Tek: (12) 9955 5000 Fax:{02) 9095 5999
TTY (02) 9211 4723
ABN 20 841 387271
WWW.environment asw.gov.au
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Page 2

As Councll would be aware, the current landowners, Dellara Holdings Pty Lid, have submiited a
development application to the Department of Planning for a recycling and waste disposat facility at
the site. if approval is granted, the waste facility will requirs an environment protection ficence under
the POEO Act. : ' : '

Furthermore, the POEO Act allows for a financial assurance to be required to secure funding towards
the carrying out of works or programs required under or by an environment protection ficence. Should
the proposed facility be approved, DECCW will seek an appropriaie level of assurance from the
proponent prior to issuing & ficence. This funding will ensure that if for any reason the ficensee is
unwilling or unable to {fulfil the responsibilities of the licence, then DECCW can draw on the
assurance o remove any waste and render the site safe.

However, should the proposal e refused, DECCW is satisfied that the provisions of the POEQ Act
are sufficient to ensure the current landowner still meets all responsibilities for dispgsing of or
otherwise managing any unlawiul wastes,

DECCW welcomes any opportunity to liaise with the Department of Planning and Penrith City Council
to provide further assistance as required in relation to these matters.

hY

Should you wish to discuss these matters further, DECCW's Manager Waste Operations, Mr Rob--
Hogan, can be contacted on 9995 5760. :

I trust this information is of assistance.

- Yours sincerely

- CRAIG LAMBERTON ‘
Direcior Spacialised Regulation
Environment Protection and Requlation




Appendix G

Extracts from Previous Reports




SPECIALIST CONSULTANT STUDIES COMPENDIUM DELLARA PTY LTD
Part 1: Waste Characterisation Orchard Hilis Waste and

Resource Management Facility

VSERVERI AW CSS 21562020 CA D 58 2853¢_Dill Hokes DWG
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SEDIMENTARY ROCK

SOIL AND OTHER MATERIALS (D

BITUMINOUS CONCRETE

-5 CONCRETE

—
% TOPSOIL
/|

FLLING

“e

PEAT

ke kK
k

CLAY

SILTY CLAY

SILT

#52 SANDY CLAY

GRAVELLY CLAY

SHALY CLAY

CLAYEY SILT

RN

AN N NN

SN NN
N

h LY

121 SANDY SILT

SAND

4 CLAYEY SAND

A SILTY SAND

GRAVEL

0| SANDY GRAVEL

COBBLES/BOULDER

TALUS

(1) As Amended August 2009 For the
Purpose of this Report

BOULDER CONGLOMERATE

CONGLOMERATE

3| CONGLOMERATIC SANDSTONE

SANDSTONE FINE GRAINED

SANDSTONE COARSE GRAINED

SILTSTONE

LAMINITE

MUDSTONE, CLAYSTONE, SHALE
COAL

LIMESTONE

SEAMS

| SEAM SEAM

TavVaw(

>10mm <10mm

METAMORPHIC ROCK
SLATE, PHYLLITE, SCHIST

GNEISS

QUARTZITE

IGNEQUS ROCK

+
-+

/</<+

"U—U<</<

<

v

‘U—U<</</<++

GRANITE

DOLERITE, BASALT

TUFF

PORPHYRY

(/)] Douglas Partners

Geotechnics - Enviranment - Groundwater



BOREHOLE LOG

CLIENT: RW Corkery & Co Pty Ltd SURFACE LEVEL: -- BORE No: 1
PROJECT: Material Classification EASTING: PROJECT No: 71102
LOCATION: Patons Lane, Orchard Hills NORTHING: DATE: 16-17 Apr 09
DIP/AZIMUTH: 80°/-- SHEET 1 OF 2
Description o Sampling & In Situ Testing . Well
Z o 2 :
2 D(eng;h of g Sl als é_ Results & g Construction
Strata O lFld| g Comments Detalls
L FILLING - grey silt with gravel 0.0
[ A PID<1ppm
0.5
X 0.6-0.75m: higher strength (possibly shale fragments} 0.75
L A PID<1ppm
-1 1.0 1
1.4-1.65m: higher strength (possibly shale fragments)
1.85 - - R 1.65
FILLING - orange-brown mottled grey/red, clay with A PID<lp0m
F sote ironstone nedules and gravel PR 3
_“2 2.0 _—2
2,2-2.25m: higher strength (possibly shale fragments)
r 2.5
: A PID<1ppm
-3 3.0 =
- same as above but grey mottled redforange-brown
clay
3 3.5-3.6m: higher strength (possibly shale fragments) 3.5
[ “| FILLING - grey silt with gravel (from weathered A PID<1ppm
[ shale-rock flour)
-4 40 -4
4.23-4.7m: higher strength {possibly shale fragments)
4.5
48 A PID<1ppm
[s  s0 FILLING - brown clay 50 s
FILLING - grey silt (from weathered shale-rock flour),
with some shale fragments 53
L A PlC<1ppm
e 5.0 L&
L a5 - 55
I FILLING - orange/brown mottled red-brown, clay with
1 some ironstone fragments/nodules (possibly excavated A PID<1ppm
natural material)
-7 7.0 7
F 7.3
C 7.3m: orange brown mottled grey/red-brown clay
A A PID<1ppm
I8 8.0 I8
L 85 85
F FILLING - orange-brown mottled yellow-brownigrey
L (possibly excavated natural material} A PID<1ppm
9 8.0 -9
9.5
A PID<1ppm
RIG: 4x4 truck-mounted drill rig DRILLER: L Cooper LOGGED: W Yuan CASING: Uncased

TYPE OF BORING: 100mm diameter solid flight auger
WATER OBSERVATIONS: No free groundwater observed

REMARKS: *Denotes field replicate sample BD3/70409 collected. **Slight hydrocarbon odour
AApproximate levels shown on Figure 3, Appendix A

SAMPLING & IN SITU TESTING LEGEND CHECKED
D Disiroad sanpt B Shoto tniastion actedlor
D Disiurbed sample isal -
B Buk } S  Standard panetration test Initiats: ‘
5, Fii sy B B o 6 e )] Douglas Partners
¢ ear vane a,
& Gors anilng b Walsrsaep ¥ Waterlevel Datet Geotechnics - Environment - Groundwater




BOREHOLE LOG

CLIENT: RW Corkery & Co Pty Ltd SURFACE LEVEL: -- BORE No: 1
PROJECT: Material Classification EASTING: PROJECT No: 71102
LOCATION: Patons Lane, Orchard Hills NORTHING: DATE: 16-17 Apr 09
DIP/AZIMUTH: 90°/-- SHEET 2 OF 2
Description o Sampling & In Situ Testing = Well
Depih So z .
E (ng) of g8l g | & é’_ Results & s Construction
Strata o Flal| g Comments Details
FILLING - orange-brown mottled yellow-brown/grey 10.0
{possibly excavated natural material) {continued)
- brown silty clay 105
A PID<1ppm
11 11.0 11
na SHALY CLAY - orange-brown shaly clay &y "3
A A PID<1ppm
[ 12 L 12.0 12
iy 128
S A PID<1ppm
13 130 — &4 13.0 [ 45
Bore discontinued at 13.0m b
- target depth reached
14 14
L5 L 15
-16 16
F17 17
18 [ 18
19 L 19

RIG: 4x4 truck-mounted drill rig DRILLER: L Cooper
TYPE OF BORING: 100mm diameter solid flight auger
WATER OBSERVATIONS: No free groundwater observed
REMARKS:

~Approximate levels shown on Figure 3, Appendix A

LOGGED: W Yuan CASING: Uncased

*Denotes field replicate sample BD3/704089 collected. **Slight hydrocarbon odour

SAMPLING & IN SITU TESTING LEGEND

A Auger sample pp  Pocket penetrometer (kPa) CHECKED )
g gislﬂ.ubedlsampls ;ID g?olgingisaﬁu?r:ﬁate:gr‘ Initials:
ulk sample andard penetration tes -
U, Tube sample {x mm dia) PL Point load strength 1s{50) MPa ‘ ' Doug’as Par tners
W Water sample ¥ ShearVane {kPa) |
€ Coradring b Waterseep  F Water lavel Date: Geoteghnics - Environment - Groundwater.




BOREHOLE LOG

CLIENT: RW Corkery & Co Pty Ltd SURFACE LEVEL: -- BORE No: 2
PROJECT: Material Classification EASTING: PROJECT No: 71102
LOCATION: Patons Lane, Orchard Hills NORTHING: DATE: 17 Apr09
DIP/AZIMUTH: 20°/-—- SHEET 1 OF 1
Deoth Description 2 Sampling & In Situ Testing - Well
| Dep oy o £ ;
& (m of &9 % -.ugJ = Resulls & s Construction
Strata o Flal| s Comements Details
H FILLING - grey silty clay with gravel 0.0 [
[ A PID<1ppm [
0.5
A A PID<1ppm [
1 10 -1
15
L A PID<1ppm
L2 2.0 >
2.5
2.8 2.8
FILLING - orange-brown, clay with some ironstone A PID<1ppm
3 30\ cobblesfgravel 3.0 3
L FILLING - brown silty clay with gravel A PID<1ppm
Fa 40 Fa
L 45 - _ . 4.5 [
k FILLING - orange-brown, clay with some ironstone F
[ nodules A PID<1ppm [
L5 5.0 [5
E 57
[ A PiD<1ppm [
L6 8.0 re
65 - -
FILLING - higher strength (possibly shalefironstone
i 68 boulders) 6.8
Ly FILLING - grey clay with gravel, wet A 7.0 FID<1ppm L7
L 75 7.5
F CLAY - red-brown mottled orange-brown clay with some /
ironstone gravel / A PID<1ppm
- / B.0 o
Z
SHALY CLAY - grey shaly clay dy
[ &% A PID<1ppm
Fe 9 - n e g0 g
3 Bore discontinued at 9.0m
- target depth reached
RIG: 4x4 truck-mounted drill rig DRILLER: L Cooper LOGGED: W Yuan CASING: Uncased
TYPE OF BORING: 100mm diameter solid flight auger
WATER OBSERVATIONS: No free groundwater observed
REMARKS: Appproximate levels shown on Figure 3, Appendix A
SAMPLING & IN SITU TESTING LEGEND CHECKED
B Diued tample B Phots ionimation dstacier
S Stand I Initials:
b, TSt ) B Comsdamrom 5o uea (/)] Douglas Partners
ater sampla ear vane &)
il 5 o soee "2y ater lovel Date: Geoltechnics - Environment - Groundwaler




BOREHOLE LOG

CLIENT: RW Corkery & Co Pty Ltd SURFACE LEVEL: -- BORE No: 3
PROJECT: Material Classification EASTING: PROJECT No: 71102
LOCATION: Patons Lane, Orchard Hills NORTHING: DATE: 17 Apr09
DIP/AZIMUTH: 90°/-- SHEET 1 OF 1
Description M Sampling & In Situ Testing . Well
= [7]
2 D(eng)th of E-g’ 2| g é_ Results & g Construction
Strata o Fla| g Commenis Details
FILLING - grey, silty (from weathered shale-rock flour) 0.0
with some shale gravel A FlD<1ppm
0.5
0.6-0.8m: higher strength (possibly shale boulden) 0B
[y A 1'0 PID<1ppm »
1.0-1.3m: higher strength {possibly shale boulder) '
A 8 PID<1
-2 20 PRM 2
27
A PID<1ppm
-3 3.0 3
3.5
A PID<1ppm
4 4.0 -4
45 - 4.5
FILLING - orange-brown clay, with some shale gravel,
wet (possibly excavated natural material) A PiD<1ppm
Ls 50 L5
L 55
F SHALY CLAY - orange-brown mottled red/yellow-brown, 77
[ shaly cfay with some ironstone cobbles/gravel -
F6 >y 6.0 Le
iy 66
: /A A PID<1ppm _
7 sy 7.0 -7
i o A 7.8
r 7.8m: as above with ironstone bands ~ /- A PID<1ppm
8 - 8.0 PID<1ppm 8
TR 8.5
o a0 _ A oo PID<1ppm
Bore discontinued at 9.0m
- target depth reached
RIG: 4x4 truck-mounted drill rig DRILLER: L Cooper LOGGED: W Yuan CASING: Uncased
TYPE OF BORING: 100mm diameter solid flight auger
WATER OBSERVATICNS: No free groundwater observed
REMARKS: AApproximate levels shown on Figure 3, Appendix A
SAMPLING & IN SITU TESTING LEGEND CHECKED
D Distumad sample Bib Froto ionsation detadior |
d ¢ Initials;
D AR i B Bon e 3 (/)] Douglas Partners
W Water sample V' Shear Vane {(kPa) _ - N
C__Core driling b Walerseep  F Water lovel Date: Geotechnics - Environment - Groundwater



BOREHOLE LOG

CLIENT:  RW Corkery & Co Pty Ltd SURFACE LEVEL: -- BORE No: 4
PROJECT: Material Classification EASTING: PROJECT No: 71102
LOCATION: Patons Lane, Orchard Hills NORTHING: DATE: 24 AprQ8
DIP/AZIMUTH: 90°/-- SHEET 1 OF 1
Description o Sampling & In Situ Testing Well
= o
2 Dﬁg}? of @E’ 9| s 2 Rosults & § Construction
Strata 6 |2 &5 Comments Details
FILLING - brown silty clay with aggregatefgravel 0o
A PID<1ppm
05
A PID<ippm [
L1 10 -1
" . . 1.5
1.5m: as above but with building rubble (file fragments)
A PID<1ppm
[o 20 2
25 - 25
FILLING - orange-brown mottled red-brown, clay with
ironstone nodules and aggregate A PID<1ppm
-3 3.0 F3
35 - 3.5
FILLING - brown clay with some aggregate
A PID<1ppm
-4 4.0 4
4.5 - - — " 4.5
-] FILLING - brown silty clay, with building rubble (tile
fragments) and aggregate A PID<1ppm
s 5.0 5
55 — 55 I
FILLING - brown clay, with irenstone gravel and 3
aggregate A PID<1ppm [
Le 6.0 Lg
6.5 - - ~ 6.5
FILLING - brown sandy/silty clay, with aggregate and tile
fragments, moist A PID<1ppm
-7 7.0 7
Lo Lg
L a3 8.3
[ CLAY - orange-brown clay /
[ / A PID<1ppm
Lo g — / 2.0 9
F Bore discontinued at 9.0m
[ - target depth reached

RIG: 4x4 truck-mounted drill rig DRILLER: K Kerney-Ennis
TYPE OF BORING: 100mm diameter solid flight auger

WATER OBSERVATIONS: No free groundwater observed
REMARKS:

LOGGED: W Yuan

AApproximate levels shown on Figure 3, Appendix A

SAMPLING & IN SITU TESTING LEGEND CHECKED
A Auger sample p  Pocket penatrometer (kPa)
D Disturbed sample PID Phato lonisation detector Initials:
B Bulksample S Standard penstration test nitials:
U, Tubesample (x mm dia,) PL Paint load strength 1s(50) MPa
W Water sample V¥ ShesarVane {(kPa) .
C  Core driling > Watar saep I \Water lavel Dale:

CASING: Uncased

(/)] Douglas Partners

Geolechnics + Environment - Groundwater



BOREHOLE LOG

CLIENT: RW Corkery & Co Pty Ltd SURFACE LEVEL: -- BORE No: 5
PROJECT: Material Classification EASTING: PROJECT No: 71102
LOCATION: Patons Lane, Orchard Hills NORTHING: DATE: 24 Apr 09
DIP/AZIMUTH: 90°/~- SHEET 1 OF 1
Description o Sampling & In Situ Testing well
_| Depth Eo 5 ko ,
B 1) of o % 2 a Results & g Construction
Strata © Flal|s Comments Details
FILLING - brown silty clay 0.0
A PID<1ppm
. 0.5
0.5m; red-brown mottied grey clay with aggregate
A PID<1ppm
-1 1.0 F1
1.5-1.7m: higher strength (possibly concrete) 17
A . PID<1ppm
L2 2.0 - - 2.0 b2
FILLING - brown siity clay with aggregate/gravel
. . . 25
2.5m: becoming grey silty clay with aggregate
A PID<1ppm
F3 3.0 !
35 35
FILLING - brown silty clay, with some aggregate and
ironstone gravel A PiD<1ppm
-4 4.0 La
4.5
4.6-4.8m: higher strength (possibly concrete) A PID<1ppm
4.8m: as above with concrete fragments
FS 5.0 s
A | 5.5 PiD<1ppm
L6 -5
6.5
A PID<1ppm
-7 7.0 -7
[ I8
8.6 - 8.6
CLAY - red-brown mottled orange-brown clay with /
ironstorie nodules / A PID<1ppm
e 9.0 9.0 g
Bore discontinued at 9.0m
- target depth reached
RIG: 4x4 truck-mounted drill rig DRILLER: K Kerney-Ennis LOGGED: W Yuan CASING: Uncased
TYPE OF BORING: 100mm diameter solid flight auger
WATER OBSERVATIONS: No free groundwater observed
REMARKS:
SAMPLING & IN SITU TESTING LEGEND CHECKED
D Dicrosd ample B Phota vovieston dotear
i Initials:
BBl o) R T (/)] Douglas Partners
W Water sample VvV Shear Vana (kPa) i - .
G Core diling b Waterseep 2 Waterlevel Date: Geotechnics - Environment - Groundwater




BOREHOLE LOG

CLIENT: RW Corkery & Co Pty Ltd SURFACE LEVEL.: -- BORE No: 6
PROJECT: Material Classification EASTING: PROJECT No: 71102
LOCATION: Patons Lane, Orchard Hills NORTHING: DATE: 16 Apr 08
DIP/AZIMUTH: 90°/-- SHEET 1 OF 1
Benth Description -g Sampling & In Situ Testing . well
| Depi a2 © 2 .
& (m) of &9 g £ g Results & z Construction
Strata o Fla| s Comments Details
F FILLING - brown, silty clay with some gravel 0.0
: A PID<1ppm
05
[ A PID<1ppm
L1 10 - 1.0 L1
r FILLING - orange-brown, clay with some gravel
. . 1.8
3 1.5m: orange-brown mottled red-brown, clay with grave!
L A PIB<1ppm
L2 2.0 L2
L 25 )
I FILLING - brown, silty clay with same gravel 28
[ A PID<ippm
- 3.0 L3
C 3.1-3.25m;: higher strength (possibly gravel)
35
L A PiD<1ppm
4 4.0 La
I . 4.5
I 4.5m: brown clay with some graveal
A PID<1ppm
5 5.0 -5
I 5.5
[ A PID<1ppm
Lo 6.0 L6
6.5 -A—1-6.5 {b 1 1%
Bore discontinued at 6.5m 1hag sample ony)
- refusal on concrete
7 L7
Lg -8
Lg -—9
RIG: 4x4 truck-mounted drill rig DRILLER: L Cooper LOGGED: W Yuan CASING: Uncased
TYPE OF BORING: 100mm diameter solid flight auger
WATER OBSERVATIONS: No free groundwater observed
REMARKS: *Denotes field replicate sample BD2/160409 collected
AApproximate levels shown on Figure 3, Appendix A
SAMPLING & IN SITU TESTING LEGEND CHECKED
b Do tample B Fhote toriaation dowdior
i Initials:
B SR ) B Ea e o e (/)] Douglas Partners
W Valer sampla . v Shear Vane (kPa) X
G Gore dilling  Walerseep ¥ Waterlevel Data: Geatechnics - Environment - Groundwater




BOREHOLE LOG

CLIENT: RW Corkery & Co Pty Ltd SURFACE LEVEL: -- BORE No: 7
PROJECT: Material Classification EASTING: PROJECT No: 71102
LOCATION: Patons Lane, Orchard Hills NORTHING: DATE: 16 Apr 09
DIP/AZIMUTH; 90°/-- SHEET 1 OF 1
Description o Sampling & In Situ Testing . Well
_| Depth ==l ) 8 .
T (m) of ot § £ 5 Results & g Construction
Strata © Flai g Comments Detalls
L FILLING - brown silty clay, with some building rubble 0.0
L (tiles), gravel and rootlets A PID<1ppm
E 0.5
P o8 0.6m: higher strength (possibly bricks)
r !
- FILLING - poorly compacied, fine grained, brown silty A 01'805 PID<1ppm [,
clay with some building rubble and gravel, strong cdour .
1.5
A PID<1ppm
2 . 2.0 2
2,3m: higher strength (possibly concrete)
23
Bore discontinued at 2.3m
- refusal on possible concrete, moved to borehole 7A
-3 -3
L4 La
z %
g &
L+ - - . L7
s 8
_9 _9
RIG: 4x4 truck-mounted drill rig DRILLER: L Cooper LOGGED: W Yuan CASING: Uncased
TYPE OF BORING: 100mm diameter solid flight auger
WATER OBSERVATIONS: No free groundwater observed
REMARKS: AApproximate levels shown on Figure 3, Appendix A
SAMPLING TU TESTING LE! D
b BT T g et o
Isturbe: SEITIPG oto lonisation gec lor lnilIaIs:
C T i B S (/)] Douglas Partners
fater sample ear Vana a,
¢ _Co iiing b Walerseep ¥ Walarloval Date: Geotechnics + Environment! - Groundwaler




BOREHOLE LOG

CLIENT: RW Corkery & Co Pty Ltd SURFACE LEVEL: -- BORE No: 7A
PROJECT: Material Classification EASTING: PROJECT No: 71102
LOCATION: Patons Lane, Orchard Hills NORTHING: DATE: 16 Apr08
DIP/AZIMUTH: 90°/-- SHEET 1 OF 1
Description o Sampling & In Situ Testing o well
Depth s & .
# m of g3l e | g é_ Resulls & ke Construction
Strata o |l a3 Comments Details
0.1 FILLING - brown silty/sandy clay with gravel, building hvd
rubble {(concrete, tiles) and roots _/
FILLING - red-brown, clay with gravel and building 05
rubble (c'oncrete, tiles) ) A PID<1ppm
065 0.85m: higher strength (possibly concrete) 0.85
L1 Bore discontinued at 0.65m 4
- refusal on concrete
2 ;2
r3 re
L4 L4
-_5 '-5
L& -—E
L7 -7
o "
Lo -—9
RIG: 4x4 truck-mounted drill rig DRILLER: L Cooper LOGGED: W Yuzn CASING: Uncased
TYPE OF BORING: 100mm diameter solid flight auger
WATER OBSERVATIONS: No free groundwater observed
REMARKS: ~Approximate levels shown on Figure 3, Appendix A
SAMPLING & IN SITU TESTING LEGEND CHECKED
B Dioed samprs o Fhoe rnaton dettsar .
: Initials:
S L e b R (/)] Douglas Partners
fater sample gar vanse 3]
¢_Caragiling b Walerseep  § Walerlovel bate: Geotechnics - Environment - Groundwaler




BOREHOLE LOG

CLIENT: RW Corkery & Co Pty Ltd SURFACE LEVEL: -- BORE No: 8
PROJECT: Material Classification EASTING: PROJECT No: 71102
LOCATION: Patons Lane, Crchard Hills NORTHING: DATE: 16 Apr09
DIP/AZIMUTH: 90°/-- SHEET 1 OF 1
Beoth Description 2 Sampling & In Situ Testing - waell
| Dep 5D o k2 .
T (m) of &3 % % 3 Results & g Construction
Strata O \FIA| 8 Comments Details
FILLING - brown silty clay with some plastic, gravel, 0.0
building rubble (tiles), rootlets
A PID<1ppm
F1 1.0 F1
-\_1 .6-1.7m: higher strength (possibly gravel/concrete) 1.7
1.7m: frace of glass A PID<1ppm
L2 20 -2
2.0m: trace of concrete
A PID<1ppm
-3 3.0 -3
3.5-3.6m: higher strength (possibly gravel/concrete) 36
[ 3.77m: higher strength A PID<1ppm
4 40 4
47 4.7
- FILLING - yellow-brown, sandy/silty clay with some A PID<1ppm
(5 gravel, reotlets and building rubble (concrete and tiles) 50 Ls
's 60 - 6.0 Le
F FILLING - yellow-brown, sand with rootlets, wet
A PID<1ppm
L7 70 i -
r CLAY - red-brown clay, with some ironstone nodules / 7o 7
/ s
% A PID<1ppm
o / 8.0 Lo
/ A PID<1
8.5m: becoming grey mottled red-brown clay / <ippm
Fe 90 / 9.0 g
Bore digcontinued at 9.0m :
- farget depth reached
RIG: 4x4 truck-mounted drill rig DRILLER: L Cooper LOGGED: W Yuan CASING: Uncased
TYPE OF BORING: 100mm diameter solid flight auger
WATER OBSERVATIONS: No free groundwater observed
REMARKS: AApproximate levels shown on Figure 3, Appendix A
SAMPLING & IN SITU TESTING LEGEND CHECKED .
D Ditared Sample Bio Bhals ioneatan dotaciar
i Initials:
B, B o ) A . (/)] Douglas Partners
W Water sampla V  Shaar Vane (kPa) N - .
G __Gora driling > Water seep ¥ Waler level Date Geotechnics - Environmenl - Groundwater




BOREHOLE LOG

CLIENT: RW Corkery & Co Pty Ltd SURFACE LEVEL: -- BORE No: 9
PROJECT: Material Classification EASTING: PROJECT No: 71102
LOCATION: Patons Lane, Orchard Hills NORTHING: DATE: 23 Apr 09
DIP/AZIMUTH: 80°/-- SHEET 1 OF 1
Deoth Description 2 Sampling & In Situ Testing . wWell
1| Depl a2 ) . = .
Zl (m) of @l § %_ 3 Restlts & 5 Construction
Strata o Fla| g Comments Details
FILLING - brown silty clay with trace of aggregate, 0.0
ironstene gravel, rubbler and plastic A PID=1ppm
a5
0.5m: trace of nails, sand/limestone fragments
A PID=1pprn
1 1.0 -1
15 - 1.5
F FILLING - red-brown, silty clay with trace of concrete
L fragments, paint, aggregate, tile fragments and timber A PiD=tppm
K 20 -2
L 24 - , _ 24
FILLING - black silty clay with trace of tile fragments,
aggregate and timber A PID=1ppm
-3 3.0 L3
. . 35
3.5m: with trace of plastic, glass
| A PID<1ppm
Fe 40 La
L a5 . S— 45
- FILLING - orange-brown clay with some plastic, building
[ rubble ; A PIR<1ppm
Ls 5.0 L5
5.5 - - - 5.5
FILLING - brown silty/sandy clay wifh frace of tile
fragments, rootlets and ironstone gravel A PID=1ppm
e 6.0 6
65 - - 6.5
FILLING - brown clay with some tile, concrete
fragments, aggregate and ironstone gravel A PID=<1ppm
L7 : 7.0 L7
[ 75 p— 75
I FILLING - dark brown/black, peaty clay with tile
- fragments and ironstone gravel A PIiD=1ppm
Le 8.0 La
[ 85 _ 85
3 FILLING - dark brown/black, peaty clay with aggregate
[ {hydrocarbon cdour), wet A PiD<1ppm
Lo 9.0 Lo
H 92
- CLAY - red-brown moltled orange-brown/grey clay /
/ 9.5
A PID<1ppm
1o 100 10.0 40
Bore discontinued at 10.0m - target depth reached
RIG: 4x4 truck-mounted drill rig DRILLER: K Kerney-Ennis LOGGED: W Yuan CASING: Uncased
TYPE OF BORING: 100mm diameter solid flight auger
WATER OBSERVATIONS: No free groundwater observed
REMARKS: rApproximate levels shown on Figure 3, Appendix A
SAMPLING & IN SITU TESTING LEGEND CHECKED
A Augersample pp Pocket penetrometer (kPa)
D pnedsamc ED el opaaies oty el
bl\,; ;I'#bte sarrﬁ:ulii {xmm dia} CL gginl Ic\:ladpsl(re';ggl)h Is{59) MPa l ’ D oug’ as P ar tn er s
atar sample aar Vana c:)
C__Coro diling B Waterseep T Water level Date: Geolechnics - Environment - Groundwaler




BOREHOLE LOG

CLIENT: RW Corkery & Co Pty Ltd SURFACE LEVEL: -- BORE No: 10
PROJECT: Material Classification EASTING: PROJECT No: 71102
LOCATION: Patons Lane, Orchard Hills NORTHING: DATE: 15 Apr 09
DIP/AZIMUTH: 80°/-- SHEET 1 OF 1
Description o Sampling & In Situ Testing Well
Depth Lo k) i
i (rﬁ) of @3 % £ é- Results & £ Construction
Strata 3 Flal s Comments Details
FILLING - brown sandy clay with some gravel and
bricks, ceramic, sandstone, glass, plastic fragments
A | 0.5 PID<1ppm
L A |10 PID<1ppm :-1
-2 A |20 PID<1ppm -2
275 - -
[ Baore discontinued at 2,75m
3 - refusal on concrete 2
-4 -4
5 &
‘_5 B
L7 "7
e L8
2 X
RIG: 4x4 truck-mounted drill rig DRIiLLER: L Cooper LOGGED: G Nikolagva CASING: Uncased
TYPE OF BORING: 100mm diameter solid flight auger
WATER OBSERVATIONS: No free groundwater observed
REMARKS: *Denotes field replicate sample BDI/150409 collected
AApproximate levels shown on Figure 3, Appendix A
SAMPLING & IN SITU TESTING LEGEND CHECKED
D Ditorbed sampla Bl Fhoto iimaston dotecir
T Initials:
BBl e S, Sundardpenerslonist, (/)] Douglas Partners
W Water sample ¥ ShearVane {kPa) | b .
€ Cors diling D Walerscep ¥ Waterlevel Dte: Geotechnics - Environment - Groundwater




BOREHOLE LOG

CLIENT: RW Corkery & Co Pty Ltd SURFACE LEVEL: - BORE No: 11
PROJECT: Material Classification EASTING: PROJECT No: 71102
LOCATION: Patons Lane, Orchard Hills NORTHING: DATE: 23 Apr09
DIP/AZIMUTH: 80°/-~ SHEET 1 OF 1
Description o Sampling & In Situ Testing _ Well
= O
. Dgﬁ)th of @E’ N Resuits & 5 Construction
Strata |2 8| & Comments Details
FILLING - brown silty clay with trace of glass, plastic 0.0
then aggregate A PID<ippm
0.5
A PID<1ppm
1 1.0 1
15 — 1.5
FILLING - orange-brown, clay with ironstone gravel
A PID=<1ppm
L2 20 L2
E 25
r 2.5m: as above with some tile fragments and aggregate '
A PID<1ppm
3 3.0 La
35 . 35
FILLING - grey shaly clay with some shale fragments
A PiD<1ppm
-4 4.0 4
. : 4.5
4.5m: trace of glass, tiles and ironstone gravel
A PID<1ppm
-5 5.0 9
55 - - - 55
FIELING - red-brown silty clay with some iranstone
gravel A PID<1ppm
-6 6.0 6
68 6.7-6.8m: higher strength {possibly roof tiles) 6.8
[ FILLING - dark brown silty clay with some aggregate, A 7'0 PID<1ppm [
tile fragments and trace of aluminium scraps and :
ironstone gravel
. 7.5
7.6m: as above but with rootlets
A PID=2ppm
-8 8.0 e
- 85
"I FILLING - brown clay with some rootlets and dark A PID<1ppm
A brown/black peaty clay with trace of steel scraps, wires, [
9 aggregate and tile fragments 9.0 o
9.3 93
CLAY - orange-brown motiled grey/red-brown ¢lay
/ A PiD<1ppm
L1o 100 / 10.0 48

Bore discontinued at 10.0m - target depth reached
RIG: 4x4 truck-mounted driil rig DRILLER: K Kerney-Ennis LOGGED: W Yuan CASING: Uncased

TYPE OF BORING: 100mm diameter solid flight auger
WATER OBSERVATIONS: No free groundwater observed )
REMARKS: AApproximate levels shown on Figure 3, Appendix A

SAMPLING & IN SITU TESTING LEGEND CHECKED
5 Dtiad timple Bib Brots ioeston dsiector
B8  Bulk 1 S Standard penetration test Initials: l q
B, St o aa) DL Bt sa et e s )] Douglas Partners
W Water sample V  Shear Vane (kPa) : | - .
€ __Goredriling b Walerssep T Watar lavel Date: Geotechnics - Environment - Groundwaler




BOREHOLE LOG

CLIENT: RW Corkery & Co Pty Ltd SURFACE LEVEL: -- BORE No: 12
PROJECT: Material Classification EASTING: PROJECT No: 71102
LOCATION: Patons Lane, Orchard Hills NORTHING: DATE: 23 Apr 09
DIP/IAZIMUTH: 90°/-- SHEET 1 OF 1
Description ) Sampting & In Situ Testing = Well
_i| Depth = ] 2 _—
2 m) of &5 g =3 = Results & g Construction
Strata 0] 2 8 £ Comments Details
FILLING - brown silty clay with some aggregate and tiles a |2 PID<1ppm
03
- 0.7
i 0.7m: with some sand A PID<1ppm i
[ 1.0 1
1.
FILLING - red-brown silty clay with aggregate
1.8
5-2 A 20 PID<1ppm ,
25
2.8 A PID<1ppm
" FILLING - brown silty/sandy clay with some aggregate a0 s
35
3.5m: red-brown clay and some ironstone gravet
A PID<1ppm
4 4.0 4
4.5
A PID<1ppm
L5 5.0 s
. . 8.5
5.5m: as above but with PVC (plastic}
A PID<1ppm
& 6.0 6
. 6.4
6.4m: trace of tile fragments
A P1D<1ppm
L7 7.0 7
7.5m: becoming brown silty clay
e PID<1
-8 8.0 ppm ]
o -9
L 9.5 - 8.5
CLAY - redforange brown mottled grey clay with some
ironstone nodules (crganic odour) / A PID<1ppm
L1 100 / 10.0 1

Bore discontinued at 10.0m- target depth reached
RIG: 4x4 truck-mounted drill rig DRILLER: K Kerney-Ennis LOGGED: W Yuan CASING: Uncased

TYPE OF BORING: 100mm diameter solid flight auger
WATER OBSERVATIONS: No free groundwater observed
REMARKS: AApproximate levels shown on Figure 3, Appendix A

SAMPLING & INSITU TESTING LEGEND i CHEGKED
D Dinteroad samplo B Phots ianseation detasiar
15t ato jonisalien ™
B Bulk sample 5§  Standard penetration test Initials: ’
G Pty o L Bl S e )] Douglas Partners
W Water sample V  Shear Vane (kPa) . _ .
€ Core drilling - Waterseep % Waterlevel Date: Geotechnics - Environment - Groundwater




BOREHOLE LOG

CLIENT: RW Corkery & Co Pty Ltd SURFACE LEVEL.: -- BORE No: 13
PROJECT: Material Classification EASTING: PROJECT No: 71102
LOCATION: Patens Lane, Orchard Hills NORTHING: DATE: 23 Apr Q9
: DIP/AZIMUTH: 90°/-- SHEET 1 OF 2
Beot Description 2 Sampling & In Situ Testing = well
1 Jepi iy o 2 :
| “(m) of 05 E £ S Results & g Construction
Strata R R - Comments Details
FILLING - brewn sandy/silty clay with some irenstone 0.0
gravel A PID<1ppm
05 - - 0.5
FILLING - brown clay with some ironstone gravel /
A PID=<1ppm
1 10 1
16 - 1.5
FILLING - grey mottled orange-brown, clay with some
ironstone gravel, wet A FID<1ppm
Lo 20 Lo
24 24
FILLING - red-brown mottled grey, clay with some
ironstone nodules A PID<1ppm
3 3.0 3
3.5
38 A PID<1ppm
FILLING - orange/red-brown, clay with some fronstone
4 gravel 4.0 r4
4.2m: ironstone/sandstone boulder
4.5m: as above but with some dark brown peaty sand 45
and trace rootlets A PID<1ppm
-5 5.0 -5
A PID<1ppm
6 6.0 6
87 - - 8.7
FILLING - brown clay with some ironstone gravel, <
L A PID<1ppm [
L7 aggregate and shale fragments 70 - L7
77 7.5m: medium strength 77
[ “| FILLING - dark brown silty clay with some crushed A ' PID<1ppm
5 building rubble (tiles, sandstone fragments, paint) and 8.0 s
[ aggregale [
8.5m: medium strength’ 87
L A* PID<1ppm [
_-9 9.0 r ]
9.8 9.8
FILLING - see next page A PID<1ppm
RIG: 4x4 truck-mounted drill rig DRILLER: K Kerney-Ennis LOGGED: W Yuan CASING: Uncased
TYPE OF BORING: 100mm diameter solid flight auger
WATER OBSERVATIONS: No free groundwater observed
REMARKS: *Denotes fleld replicate sample BD4/230409 collected
AApproximate levels shown on Figure 3, Appendix A
SAMPLING & IN SITU TESTING LEGEND CHECKED
A Augersample pp  Pocket penetremeter (kPa)
2 L £ e s,
U, Tube sarnpple (x mm dia.) PL Paint Ioadpslrangih I1s(50) MPa ‘ ' D oug ’ as P a r tn er S
W Water sample V' Shear Vana {(kPa) i
€ _Core drilling b Waterseep ¥ Waterlevel Date: Geotechnics - Environment - Groundwater




BOREHOLE LOG

CLIENT: RW Corkery & Co Pty Ltd SURFACE LEVEL: -- BORE No: 13
PROJECT: Material Classification EASTING: PROJECT No: 71102
LOCATION: Patons Lane, Orchard Hills NORTHING: DATE: 23 Apr09
DIPJAZIMUTH: 90°/-- SHEET 2 OF 2
Description © Sampling & In Situ Testing Well
| Depth o = o i
= of @S § £ g Results & g Construction
Strata R N - Comments Details
FILLING - red-brown mottled grey, clay with some 10.0
ironstene nodules (possibly excavated natural material}
105 (continued) 108
" CLAY - red-brown mottled grey, clay with ironstone
nodules A PiD<1ppm
14 110 - - 11.0 +4
Bore discentinued at 11.0m
- target depth reached
12 12
13 13
14 - 14
L 15 15
T ~16
L 17 I-17
] 18
19 19
RIG: 4x4 truck-mounted drill rig DRILLER: K Kerngy-Ennis LOGGED: W Yuan CASING: Uncased
TYPE OF BORING: 100mm diameter solid flight auger
WATER OBSERVATIONS: No free groundwater cbserved
REMARKS: *Denotes field replicate sample BD4/230409 collected
~Approximate levels shown on Figure 3, Appendix A
SAMPLING & IN SITU TESTING LEGEND CHECKED
B Dierond sample %D Prota ioreron dotedior
Initials:
B Bl e aay G fpnsmees (/)] Douglas Partners
W Water sample V  Shear Vane (kPa) . " .
€ Core driling D Walerseep ¥ Waler level Date: Geotechnics - Envirgnment - Groundwater




BOREHOLE LOG

CLIENT: RW Corkery & Co Pty Ltd SURFACE LEVEL: -- BORE No: 14
PROJECT: Material Classification EASTING: PROJECT No: 71102
LOCATION: Patons Lane, Orchard Hills NORTHING: DATE: 21 Apr09
DIPJAZIMUTH: 90°/-- SHEET 1 OF 2
Death Description .E:L" Sampling & In Situ Testing 5 wWell
—| Dep 5. 2 o 2 .
Z m) of a9 § fi, = Results & ‘;“ Construction
Straia O Flal|s Comments Details
0.1 TOPSOIL - brown sandy clay with some gravel and YA
some roadbase /
FILLING - brown sandy clay with some gravel A |os PID<ippm
L1 A gg PID<1ppm 4
L 17
F FILLING - grey clay
Lo A ;g PID<1ppm L 5
25
FILLING - orange clay
La A gg PID<1ppm La
33
FILLING - brown to grey clay with some gravel and
ironstone (?slight odour)
4 A 33 PID<1ppm La
s . A g:g PiD<1ppm L5
55
FILLING - grey to green clay with some gravel
[ g A gg FID<ippm [e
r - odour at 6.0m .
[, A ?',:g PID<1ppm [
Ls A gg PID<1ppm [
3 88 -
o FILLING - grey clay with shale fragments A g,g PID<1ppm Lo
9.4 - .
FILLING - black sandy clay with some wood and brick
fragments, organic odour
98 PID<1ppm
RIG: 4x4 truck-mounted drill rig DRILLER: L Cooper LOGGED: G Nikolaeva CASING: Uncased
TYPE OF BORING: 100mm diameter solid flight auger
WATER OBSERVATIONS: No free groundwater observed
REMARKS: AApproximate levels shown on Figure 3, Appendix A
SAMFLING & IN SITU TESTING LEGEND CHECKED
D Dlehed vample B Fhots loeation stesor "
& Samoh o ; Initials:
St cm ) B e 55 wpa (/)] Douglas Partners
W Water sample WV  Shear Vans {kPa} )
C  Core drilling > Water seep % Water level Date: Geolechnics - Environment - Groundwater




BOREHOLE LOG

CLIENT: RW Corkery & Co Pty Ltd SURFACE LEVEL: -- BORE No: 14
PROJECT: Material Classification EASTING: PROJECT No: 71102
LOCATION: Patons Lane, Crchard Hills NORTHING: DATE: 21 Apr 09
DIF/AZIMUTRH: 90°/-- SHEET 2 OF 2
Benth Description 2 Sampling & In Situ Testing N Well
| bep & D o &z .
2 (m of o] § ﬁl'- 2 Results & g Construction
Strata © Flals Commentis Details
FILLING - black sandy clay with some wood and brick A 100
fragments, organic odour (continued)
105
CLAY - brown clay /
13 / A 198 PID<1ppm "
12 ) / A :;g PID<1ppm [ 12
H13 13.0 A 128 PID<1ppm "
Bore discontinued at 13.0m :
- farget depth reached
L 14 L 14
L1s L 15
16 L 1s
F17 F17
18 18
_19 I~ 19
RIG: 4x4 truck-mounted drill rig DRILLER: L Cooper LOGGED: G Nikolaeva CASING: Uncased
TYPE OF BORING: 100mm diameter solid flight auger
WATER OBSERVATIONS: No free groundwater observed
REMARKS: AApproximate levels shown on Figure 3, Appendix A
SAMPLING & IN SITU TESTING LEGEND GHEGKED
D Disorond sample B Bhets (oraation detedior
; Initials:
B R i) B BN e ({)] Douglas Partners
ater sample &ar Vana '3,
C _Comading B Waterseep B Waterlovel Date: Geotechnics - Environmen! - Groundwater



BOREHOLE LOG

CLIENT: RW Corkery & Co Pty Lid SURFACE LEVEL: -- BORE No: 15
PROJECT: Material Classification EASTING: PRQJECT No: 71102
LOCATION: Patons Lane, Orchard Hills NORTHING: DATE: 17-20/4/09
DIP/AZIMUTH: S0°/-- SHEET 1 CF 2
Description o Sampling & In Situ Testing . Well
Depth s o ] .
2 (erg)t of 3 Slals é Resulls & § Construction
_ Strata O 1 Fl 8|3 Comments Details
FILLING - brown silty clay with some building rubble {eg
files), ash and sandstone fragments a2
A PID<1ppm
0.5
o7 - 0.7
FILLING - orange-brown mottled red-brown clay with A PID<ippm 3
L some ironstone gravel 1.0 L4
' 18
A PID<1ppm
2 2.0 -2
. " . 25
2.5m; as above becoming slightly silty
A PID<1ppm
3 3.0 -3
. 3.5
3.5m: becoming red-brown mottled orange-brown clay
with some irenstone cobbles/gravel A PID<1ppm
4 40 4
45
4.5m: orange-brown mofiled red-brown/grey clay
: A PID<1ppm
-5 5.0 -5
E 55 — 5.5
F FILLING - grey sit with gravel (from weathered shale
[ rock flour) A PID<1ppm
Fe 6.0 Ll -
: . . 8.5
t 6.5-6.8m: higher strength {possibly shale boulder)
A PID<1ppm
-7 7.0 L7
78 - 7.8
" FILLING - grey clay with a trace of gravel A 80 PiD<1ppm [o
8.4-8.7m: higher strength (possibly shalefironstone
houlder)
8.7 87
FILLING - red-brown/grey clay with some ironstone . A PID<1ppm
Lo cobbles/gravel 9.0 Lo
RIG: 4x4 truck-mounted drill rig DRILLER: L Cooper LOGGED: W Yuan CASING: Uncased
TYPE OF BORING: 100mm diameter solid flight auger
WATER OBSERVATIONS: No free groundwater observed
REMARKS: AApproximate levels shown on Figure 3, Appendix A
IN SITU TESTING LEGEND
g SO ST Sk et S
sturbed sample olo lonisation detector Inltials:
- S panddpincialol (/)] Douglas Partners
W Water sample V  Shear Vane (kPa} 5 " .
C_ Coradnling D Waterseep  F Waterlovel Date: Geotechnics - Environment - Groundwaler




BOREHOLE LOG

CLIENT: RW Corkery & Co Pty Ltd SURFACE LEVEL: -- BORE No: 15
PROJECT: Material Classification EASTING: PROJECT No: 71102
LOCATION: Patons Lane, Orchard Hills NORTHING: DATE: 17-20/4/09
DIP/AZIMUTH: 90°/-- SHEET 2 OF 2
Deseription o Sampling & In Situ Testing - Well
_1| Depth So ) kol .
= “(m) of ] 2 -f.é 2 Reslts & 5 Constru.cuon
Strata © | Fl8| S Comments Details
W CLAY - crange mottled grey clay, moist / AT10.0
/ 10.8

3 A

11 11.0 11.0 4

F Bore disconfinued at 11.0m

- target depth reached

12 12

13 F13

14 -14

15 -—15

:—16 F1g

:—1? Li7

- o

:_19 19

RIG: 4x4 truck-mounted drill rig DRILLER: L Cooper
TYPE OF BORING: 100mm diameter solid flight auger
WATER OBSERVATIONS: No free groundwater observed
REMARKS:

*Approximate levels shown on Figure 3, Appendix A

LOGGED: W Yuan

SAMPLING & IN SITU TESTING LEGEND CHECKED
A Auger sample pp_ Pocket penetromater (kPa)
D Disturbed sample PID Photo fonisation detector .
B Bulk sample S Standard penetration test Initials!
U, Tube sample (x mm dia.) PL Paint load strength 1s{50} MPa
W Water sample V  ShearVane (xPa) |
C  Core diiling >  Waler seep X Walerlavel Date:

CASING: Uncased

(/)] Douglas Partners

Geotechnies - Envirenmenl - Groundwater




BOREHOLE LOG

CLIENT: RW Coerkery & Co Pty Ltd SURFACE LEVEL.: -- BORE No: 16
PROJECT: Material Classification EASTING: PROJECT No: 71102
LOCATION: Patons Lane, Orchard Hills NORTHING: DATE: 22 AprQ9
DIP/AZIMUTH: 90°/-- SHEET 1 OF 2
Deseription © Sampling & In Situ Testing - Well
_i| Depth 52 @ £ .
% (m) of g5z | & e Results & g Construction
Strata © |F|l8] g Comments Details
FILLING - orange clay with some grave!
0.5 A* | 05 PID<1
FILLING - black sandy clay with some gravel <ipem
1 A | 1D PID<1ppm F1
:-2 A |20 PID<1ppm Lo
2.5m: pink sandstone inclusions and wood fragments
La A g:g PID<ippm 5
3.5
FILLING - brown clay
L4 A 23 FID<1ppm [
4.5
FILLING - black sandy clay with some gravel, pink
sandstone fragments, bricks, plastic
[5 A gg PID<1ppm [5
51 :
FILLING - black sandy clay with some grave! and wood 5.1
fragments, organic cdour
A PID<1ppm
3 59 - 59
& FILLING - brown sandy clay with some gravel and wood -6
[ fragments
65
FILLING - brown clay
;7 A '6.’3 PID<1ppm [+
75
FILLING - brown mottled orange and grey clay
g A ;g PiD<1ppm [a
85
FILLING - brown clay
o A3 PID<1ppm g
99 PID<1ppm
RIG: 4x4 truck-mounted drill rig DRILLER: L Cooper LOGGED: G Nikolaeva CASING: Uncased
TYPE OF BORING: 100mm diameter solid flight auger
WATER OBSERVATIONS: No free groundwater observed
REMARKS: *Denotes field replicate sample BD5/220409 collected
AApproximate levels shown on Figure 3, Appendix A
SAMPLING & IN SITU TESTING LEGEND CHECKED .
B Dictbed tample BiD Plhots ioastion asteor
S Standard ti 1nitials: '
e T B, (/)] Douglas Partners
ater sampla y a .
¢ Corsailng > Watersoep ¥ Water vl Date: Geolechnics - Environment - Groundwater




BOREHOLE LOG

CLIENT: RW Corkery & Co Pty Ltd SURFACE LEVEL: -- BORE No: 16
PROJECT: Material Classificaticn EASTING: PROJECT No: 71102
LOCATION: Patons Lane, Orchard Hills NORTHING: DATE: 22 Apr 09
DIP/AZIMUTH: 90°/-- SHEET 2 OF 2
Description o Sampling & In Situ Testing = Well
_if Depth So kol .
E (m) of 83 2 = é_ Resilts & s Construction
Strata o Al s Comments Details
FILLING - brown clay (continued) A_{710.0
103 CLAY - orange clay
L1t 110 - 3 R PID<1ppm +4
F Bore discontinued at 11.0m :
- target depth reached

[ 12 12

IS ) F1s

F 4 L1a

-_15 .—15

-—16 16

L7 L1z

”_15 18

1o 19
RIG: 4x4 fruck-mounted drill rig DRILLER: L Cooper ' LOGGED: G Nikolaeva CASING: Uncased
TYPE OF BORING: 100mm diameter solid flight auger
WATER OBSERVATIONS: No free groundwater observed
REMARKS: *Denotes field replicate sample BD5/220409 collected

AApproximate levels shown on Figure 3, Appendix A
SAMPLING & IN SITU TESTING LEGEND CHECKED
D Dlstroadzample B Phots ionmation detecior
i Initials:
T e (/)] Douglas Partners
aler sample ear Vane a

C_ Coro iling D Watersesp ¥ Waterlaval Date: Geotechnics - Environment - Groundwater




BOREHOLE LOG

CLIENT: RW Corkery & Co Pty Ltd
PROJECT: Material Classification
LOCATION: Patons Lane, Orchard Hills

SURFACE LEVEL: --
EASTING:
NORTHING:
DIP/AZIMUTH: 90°/--

BORE No: 17
PROJECT No: 71102
DATE: 21 Apr 09
SHEET 1 OF 2

Description o Sampling & In Situ Testing - well
Depth s> 8 .
2 h nr;)) of E Slels 2 Results & § Construction
Sfrata o Fl| A4 E Comments Details
FILLING - brown sandy clay with some gravel
A | 05 PID<1ppm
L1 A |10 PID<1ppm F1
1.2 1.2
_ FILLING - black sandy clay A PID<1ppm
1.5 1.5
FILLING - orange clay
F2 A | 20 PID<1ppm 2
2.2
FILLING - brown to black sandy clay with some gravel,
glass, slag fragments
k3 A | 30 PiD<1ppm L3
3.4
FILLING - grey clay
Fd A 4.0 PID<1ppm -4
4.5 -
FILLING - light brown clay
-5 A | 50 PID<1ppm 5
s A |so PID<1ppm Ls
6.5 -
_ FILLING - brown clay with some gravel
L7 A g:g PID<1ppm L7
8 ) ) A ls PID<1ppm "
8.0m: slight organic odour : F
La A gg PID<1ppm Lo
9.9 PID<1ppm

RIG: 4x4 truck-mounted drill rig DRILLER: L Cooper
TYPE OF BORING: 100mm diameter solid flight auger
WATER OBSERVATIONS: No free groundwater observed
REMARKS:

LOGGED: G Nikolaeva

*Denctes field replicate sample BD4/210409 collected

AApproximate levels shown on Figure 3, Appendix A

SAMPLING & IN SITU TESTING LEGEND

A Auger sampls pp_ Pekket penstromater (kPa)

D Disturbed sample PID Photo [onisation datactor

B Bulk sample S  Standard penstration test

U, Tube sample {x mm dia.) PL Point load strength Is{50} MPa
W Water sampla V  ShearVane {kPa)

€ Core driling > Water seep I Water lavel

CHECKED

Initials:

Date:

GCASING: Uncased

(/)] Douglas Partners

Geolechnics - Environment - Groundwater



BOREHOLE LOG

CLIENT: RW Corkery & Co Pty Ltd SURFACE LEVEL: -- BORE No: 17
PROJECT: Material Classification EASTING: PROJECT No: 71102
LOCATION: Patons Lane, Orchard Hills NORTHING: DATE: 21 Apr 09
DIP/AZIMUTH: 90°/-- SHEET 2 OF 2
Description o Sampling & In Situ Testing Well
_| Depth 2o = g .
Z (m) of @S ‘é’: % e Results & g Construction
Strata © Flais Comments Details
FILLING - brown clay with some grave! (continued) L
4 A 1?3 PID<Tppm a4
L1z A :‘I;g PID<1ppm L4
k 12.0m: wood, ceramic, shale inclusions * r
[
[ 1a A ]gg PID<1ppm '_13
14 ) A }ig PID<1ppm [ 14
F 14.0m: organic {manure) odour :
i 14.9 PID<1ppm,
15 150 - 15
Bore discontinued at 15.0m 15.0
- target depth reached
16 [15
L 17 Ly
[ 18 ' F 18
18 [ 19
RIG: 4x4 truck-mounted drill rig DRILLER: |. Cooper LOGGED: G Nikolaeva CASING: Uncased
TYPE OF BORING: 100mm diameter solid flight auger
WATER OBSERVATIONS: No free groundwater observed
REMARKS: *Denotes field replicate sample BD4/210409 collected
*Approximate levels shown on Figure 3, Appendix A
SAMPLING & IN SITU TESTING LEGEND CHECKED
D Disroed sampie B Phots tanestion daveior
i Initials:
0, P, o i B S v (/)] Douglas Partners
W Water sample V  Shear Vane (kPa) - _ N
€ Cora drilling B Walerssep T Waterleval Date: Geolechnics - Environmeant - Groundwater




BOREHOLE LOG

CLIENT: RW Corkery & Co Pty Lid SURFACE LEVEL: -- BORE No: 18
PROJECT: Material Classification EASTING: PROJECT No: 71102
LOCATION: Patons Lane, Orchard Hills NORTHING: DATE: 21 Apr 09
DIP/AZIMUTH: 90°/-- SHEET 1 OF 1
Description 2 Sampling & In Situ Testing o wWell
® Dg];:;h of §§’ gl s| 8 Results & g Construction
Strata 6 |2 8|k Comments Details
FILLING - brown mottled orange and grey clay with
some gravel
A |05 PID<1ppm
F1 A% PID<1ppm Ly
Lo A ;g PID<ippm [
[ 3 A §:3 PID<1ppm 3
[y A 39 PID<1ppm "
43

FILLING - brown to black clay with some gravel and
wood fragments

] 49 [
| g A 50 PID<1ppm __5

53

FILLING - orange clay

I 59 I
Lo A2 PID<1ppm "

6.5

FILLING - grey to black clay with some gravel

L A 33 PID<1ppm [
75 -
FILLING - black sandy clay with some gravel, wood
fragments, metal rods, organic odour
5 A gg PID<1ppm L&
Lo A g:g FID<1ppm Lo
9.4 - - -
Bore discontinued at 9.4m
- refusal oh wood
- second attempt - refusal on concrete (?) at 8.7m
RIG: 4x4 truck-mounted drill rig DRILLER: L Cooper LOGGER: G Nikolaeva CASING: Uncased
TYPE OF BORING: 100mm diameter solid flight auger
WATER OBSERVATIONS: No free groundwater observed
REMARKS: ~Approximate levels shown on Figure 3, Appendix A
SAMPLING & IN SITU TESTING LEGEND GHECKED
D Dittoed sample Bl Efets iorsaation dotecior
S Standard penstration test Initials: (
D rmain) L Bon ot srasa e e )} Douglas Partners
W Water sample ¥ ShearVans (kPa) X . .
G Coredriling D Waterseep T Water lovel Date: Geotechnics - Environment - Groundwater




BOREHOLE LOG

CLIENT: RW Corkery & Co Pty Ltd SURFACE LEVEL: -- BORE No: 19_
PROJECT: Material Classification EASTING: PROJECT No: 71102
LOCATION: Patons Lane, Orchard Hills NORTHING: DATE: 15 Apr 09
DIP/AZIMUTH: 90°/-- SHEET 1 OF 1
Description g Sampling & In Situ Testing = Well
Q@
_; Dg%th of g §’ e | = lé_ Resuls & § Construction
Strata © &8s Comments Detalls
FILLING - grey silt {(from weathered shale) with gravel 0.0 L
A PID<1ppm [
05
. A | %8 PID<1
1 1.0 ppm 1
A PiD<1ppm
1.5
Lz 20 20 Eo
CLAY - orange-brown shaly clay with ironstone gravel /
A PID<1ppm
2.5m; becoming red-brown silty clay /
3 % .
: / 5
[ / A PID<1ppm
Ly 40 L4
H / A 42 PID<1ppm +
4.2m: higher strength (possibly ironstone/boulder) // i
45 SHALY CLAY - grey mottled orange-brown shaly clay % p 48
- A PID<1ppm
5§ '/ 5.0 5
Bore discontinued at 5.0m +
- target depth reached [
" Lo
:7 -—7
Lg -8
Lo -9

RIG: 4x4 truck-mounted drill rig DRILLER: L Cooper
TYPE OF BORING: 100mm diameter solid flight auger
WATER OBSERVATIONS: No free groundwater observed
REMARKS:

LOGGED: W Yuan

Appproximate levels shown on Figure 3, Appendix A

SAMPLING & IN SITU TESTING LEGEND
Auger sample pp Pocket penetromelar (kPa)
Disturived sample PID Photo ionisation detector
Bulk sample S  Standard penetration test
PL Pdintload strength Is{50) MPa
V  Shear Vane (kPa)
& Waler seep z

‘Tube sample {xmm dia.)
‘Water sample
Core drilling

ogcwor

Water level

CHECKED

Initials:

Date:

CASING: Uncased

(/)] Douglas Partners

Geotechnics - Environment - Groundwater



BOREHOLE LOG

CLIENT: RW Corkery & Co Piy Ltd SURFACE LEVEL: -- BORE No: 20
PROJECT: Material Classification EASTING: PROJECT No: 71102
LOCATION: Patons Lane, Orchard Hills NORTHING: DATE: 24 AprC9
DIP/AZIMUTH: 80°/-- SHEET 1 OF 1
Description ) Sarmpling & In Situ Testing well
| Depth o T & .
2l (m) of @S § £ = Resuits & 3 Construction
Strata @ Flals Comments Details
FILLING - brown silty/sandy clay with 0.0
[ sandstone/concrete fragments, aggregate, paint, tile A PID<tppm
fragments, roof tile fragments 05
A PID<1ppm
= 1.0 -4
1.5
3 A ' PID<1ppm
2 2.0 -2
: A 28 PID<1
r3 3.0 pem 3
3.5
L Iy PID<1ppm
Le 40 S— 4.0 +
: Bore disconfinued at 4.0m
[ - refusal on concrete boulders
L5 5
Le X
L7 L7
[ g I8
e 3:]
RIG: 4x4 truck-mounted drill rig DRILLER: K Kerney-Ennis LOGGED: W Yuan CASING: Uncased
TYPE OF BORING: 100mm diameter solid flight auger
WATER OBSERVATIONS: No free groundwater observed
REMARKS: *Bag sample only.due to collapse of test bore
*Approximate levels shown on Figure 3, Appendix A
SAMPLING & IN SITU TESTING LEGEND CHECKED
D Distaroed sample B Phots iieaton dotecir
i Initials;
B Bukimml mon) 5. pamsapeetaton et (/)] Douglas Partners
W Water sample V' Shear Vane (kPa) | - .
C__Cora driling [ Walerssep ' Waterlavel Date: Geotechnics - Environmen! - Groundwaler
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GRAPHIC SYMBOLS FOR SOIL & ROCK

SOIL

: BITUMINOUS CONCRETE

- 2"| CONCRETE

% TOPSOIL

FILLING

% | PEAT

CLAY

I
W SILTY CLAY

SILT

/| SANDY CLAY

GRAVELLY CLAY

SHALY CLAY

CLAYEY SILT

TH SANDY SILT

SAND

] CLAYEY SAND

| SILTY SAND

GRAVEL

4 SANDY GRAVEL

COBBLES/BOULDER

TALUS

SEDIMENTARY ROCK

BOULDER CONGLOMERATE

CONGLOMERATE

)| CONGLOMERATIC SANDSTONE

SANDSTONE FINE GRAINED

=] SANDSTONE COARSE GRAINED

SILTSTONE

LAMINITE

MUDSTONE, CLAYSTONE, SHALE
COAL

LIMESTONE

SEAMS

SEAM SEAM
>10mm MM <A0mm

METAMORPHIC ROCK
SLATE, PHYLLITE, SCHIST

GNEISS

QUARTZITE

IGNEOUS ROCK

+
+

/</<+

<=

el

O g </</<++
_U—U<</<

GRANITE

DOLERITE, BASALT

TUFF

PORPHYRY

(/)] Douglas Partners

Geotechnics - Environment - Groundwater



TEST PIT LOG

CLIENT: Dellara Pty Lid SURFACE LEVEL: -- PIT No: TP1
PROJECT: Supplementary Asbestos Assessment EASTING: PROJECT No: 71102.02
LOCATION: Orchard Hills Waste & Rescurce Management  NORTHING: DATE: 31/5/2010
Facility, Orchard Hills DIP/AZIMUTH: 90°/-— SHEET 1 OF 1
Description o Sampling & In Situ Testing
it Depth S @ B Dynamic Penetrometer Test
=l (m) of g5l g g 5 Results & g (blows per mem)
Strata o Fjia 3 Comments 5 10 15 20
FILLING - brown grey, shaly clay filing with some shale 0.0 ' : : :
and ironstone boulders
D
0.2
0.3
D
0.5
- 0.8
0.8m: trace of ceramic pipe and marble fragments
o
1o - 1.0 -1
FILLING - red brown mottled grey, clay with some
shalefironstone fragments
1.3
D
1.5—— - 1.5
Pit discontinued at 1.5m
RIG: Excavator LOGGED: WFY
WATER OBSERVATIONS: No free groundwater observed O] Sand Penetrometer AS1289.6.3.3
REMARKS: O Cone Penetrometer AS1289.6.3.2
SAMPLING & IN SITU TESTING LEGEND CHECKED
D Biiied sampta Bib Phots ioatestion asteser
3 Initials:
A o) B B S e (/)] Douglas Partners
ater sample ear vane 'a,
¢ Coro driing b Watersesp ¥ Waterlovel Date: Geotechnies - Environment - Groundwater




TEST PIT LOG

CLIENT: Dellara Pty Ltd SURFACE LEVEL: -- PIT No: TP2
PROJECT: Supplementary Asbestos Assessment EASTING: PROJECT No: 71102.02
LOCATION: Orchard Hills Waste & Resource Management  NORTHING: DATE: 31/5/2010
Facility, Orchard Hills DIP/AZIMUTH: 90°/-- SHEET 1 OF 1
Description o Sampling & In Situ Testing =
1| Depth Eo ,,, o Dynamic Penetrometer Test
=l m of 9| 8| £ g Results & 2 (blows per mm)
Strata N N - Commenis 5 w15
FILLING - red brown mottled grey, clay with some shale 0.0 : ' : '
and shaly clay and rootlets, stiff
D
0.2
0.3m: with trace of plastic and sandstone fragments
0.4
D
0.5
0.6m: with trace of brick fragments, concrete, limestone
fragments and roof tile
- 0.8
0.8m: with some sandstone fragments
D
1 ) ! 1.0 1
1.0m: with trace of brick, concrete fragments, slag and
fibre-cement fragments*
1.3
D
1.6m: metal pipe, ceramic pipe and brick
"I Pit discontinued at 1.5m 8
RIG: Excavator LOGGED: WFY
WATER OBSERVATIONS: No free groundwater observed O Sand Penetrometer AS1289.6.3.3
REMARKS: *2 small pieces of fibre-cement fragments found - sample taken O Cone Penetrometer AS1289.6.3.2
SAMPLING & IN SITU TESTING LEGEND ' CHECKED
A Auger sample pp  Pocket panetromster (kPa)
g Qatrcad o D o eaton ot it
‘l}I& msrs:mé?e(x mm dia.) ‘P’L gglnt Iovadpsligggt)h [8({50) MPa ( ' Dou g’ as P ar tn er S
ear vane 3,
C__Cors diling b Walerseep ¥ Waterlovel Date: Gectechnics - Environment - Groundwaler




TEST PIT LOG

CLIENT: Dellara Pty Ltd SURFACE LEVEL: -- PIT No: TP3
PROJECT: Supplementary Asbestos Assessment EASTING: PROJECT No: 71102.02
LOCATION: Orchard Hills Waste & Resource Management NORTHING: DATE: 31/5/2010
Facility, Orchard Hills DIP/AZIMUTH: 90°/- SHEET 1 OF 1
Description o Sampling & In Situ Testing
1 Depth So & 3 Dynamic Penetrometer Test
& m) of ] § ﬁ"- e Results & 2 {blows per mm)
Strata © L =T Comments 5 10 18 20
FILLING - brown grey, silty clay filling with some shale, 0.0 : : : :
brick, sandstone fragments, ceramic pipe, glass and
trace of plaster
D
0.2
0.4
)
. . 0.5
0.5m: with trace of fibre-cement* and plastic
0.8
D
i . . . - 1.0 F1
1.0m: with trace of tile fragments, limestone, plastic, tile
fragments, glass, brick and plastic pipe
1.2m: trace of fibre-cement**, concrete and tile
fragments
1.3
D
1.5 — - 1.8
Pit discontinued at 1.5m
RIG: Excavator LOGGED: WFY
WATER OBSERVATIONS: No free groundwater observed O Sand Penetrometer AS1289.6.3.3
REMARKS: *4 pieces of fibre-cement fragments found - sample taken ] Cone Penetrometer AS1289.6.3.2
**4 pieces of fibre-cement fragments found - sample taken
SAMPLING & IN SITU TESTING LEGEND CHECKED
D Diviaroed Sample Bl ERcto lonaation doraior
i Initials:
5 R ) L A s (/)] Douglas Partners
/ater sampie ear Vana )
C_ Coms drilling > Water seep )! Water tevel Date: Geolechnics » Environment « Groundwaler




TEST PIT LOG

CLIENT: Dellara Pty Ltd

PROJECT: Supplementary Asbestos Assessment

LOCATION: Orchard Hills Waste & Resource Management
Facility, Orchard Hills

SURFACE LEVEL: -- PIT No: TP4

EASTING: PROJECT No: 71102.02
NORTHING: DATE: 31/5/2010
DIP/AZIMUTH: S0°/-- SHEET 1 OF 1

Description o Sampling & In Situ Testing
_| Depth o 5 3 Dynamic Penetrometer Test
El “m) of a5 § & EL Results & g (blows per mm)
Strata @ &8 3 Comments 5 0 15 02
FILLING - brown, silty clay filling with some sandy clay, 0.0 : : : :
rooflets and trace of plaster
D
0.2 - - 0.2
FILLING - grey brown, shaly clay with some ironstone
nodules
0.3
D
0.5
C . 0.8
0.8m: with trace of slag, roof tile and gravel
D
1 1.0 1
. L P . 1.3
1.3m: with some building rubble, ceramic tile, roof tile,
concrete, timber, trace of fibre-cement* and plaster
D
15 — 1.5
Pit discontinued af 1.5m
RIG: Excavator LOGGED: WFY
WATER OBSERVATIONS: No free groundwater observed O Sand Penetrometer AS1289.6.3.3
REMARKS: *A piece of fibre-cement fragment found - sample taken O Cone Penetrometer AS51289.6.3.2
SAMPLING & IN SiTU TESTING LEGEND CHECKED
D Distaoes tamplo Bio Ehois leneston auiaiar
B Buksample 5 dard t Initials: ’
B Tl o e B B e )} Douglas Partners
‘ater sampile iear Vane a, :
¢ Core ciing b Walorsoop ¥ waterlevel Date: Geolechnics - Environment - Groundwaler




TEST PIT LOG

CLIENT: Dellara Pty Ltd SURFACE LEVEL: -- PIT No: TP5
PROJECT: Supplementary Asbestos Assessment EASTING: PROJECT No: 71102.02
LOCATION: Orchard Hills Waste & Resource Management  NORTHING: DATE; 31/5/2010
Facility, Orchard Hills DIP/AZIMUTH: 90°/-- SHEET 1 OF 1
ipti o Sampling & In Situ Testing
2| Depth Description Lo m 5|  Dynamic Penetrometer Test
Z| “im) of 9 da; £ ‘g‘. Results & g (blows per mm}
Strata Y el 8 & Comments 5 1 15 2
FILLING - grey mottled red brown orange, clay filling 0.0 : : : '
with some rootlets, sandstone fragments, floor tile
fragments, timber and shale o
02 - - - - - 0.2
FILLING - brown, silty clay filling with plastic pipe, brick,
ceramic tiles, glass, ceramic pipe, roof tile and sfag
0.3
D
0.5
0.8
D
4 ) 1.0 1
1.0m: with fibre-cement fragments*
1.3
D
1.5 [ - 1.5
Pit discontinued at 1.5m
RIG: Excavator LOGGED: WFY
WATER OBSERVATIONS: No free groundwater observed {0 Sand Penetrometer AS1289.6.3.3
REMARKS: *4 pieces of fibre-cement fragments found - sample taken O Cone Penetrometer AS1289.6.3.2
SAMPLING & IN SITU TESTING LEGEND CHEGKED
D Didured Sample Bl Fhote lnastion deacior
i Initials:
5 Bucapl o mda) S, Slandad peneimion st (/)] Douglas Partners
W Water sampla V  Shaar Vane (kPa) | " .
¢ Core diling & Water seep T Water level Date: Geotechnics - Environment - Groundwater




TEST PIT LOG

GLIENT: Dellara Pty Lid SURFACE LEVEL: - PIT No: TP6
PROJECT: Supplementary Asbestos Assessment EASTING: PROJECT No: 71102.02
LOCATION: Orchard Hills Waste & Resource Management NORTHING: DATE: 31/5/2010
Facility, Orchard Hills DIPJAZIMUTH: 90°/-- SHEET 1 OF 1
Pt o Sampling & In Situ Testing
| Depth Description -E_ o o b Dynamic Penelrometer Test
Z| (m) of a3 § £ E_ Resulls & g (blows per mm)
Strata a = - = Comsments 5 10 15 20
FILLING - red brown mottled grey, clay with some shale 0.0 : : : :
fragments, irenstone fragments and rootlets
D
0.2 . - - 0.2
FILLING - brown, silty sandy clay filling with some shale
fragments, ironstone fragments, concrete boulders, roof
fragments and plastic 03
D
0.5
0.8
[+]
-1 1.0 1
1.3
1.3m: trace of fibre-cement fragments*
D
1.5—— - 1.5
Pit discontinued at 1.5m
RIG: Excavatar LOGGED: WFY
WATER OBSERVATIONS: No free groundwater observed [0 Sand Penetrometer AS1289.6.3.3
REMARKS: *2 pieces of fibre-cement fragments found - sample taken O Gone Penetrometer AS1289.6.3.2
SAMPLING & IN SITU TESTING LEGEND CHECKED
D Dicioed Sampla PR Fhoto iomieation desector
i Initials:
6 I canaa) B B s e (/)) Douglas Partners
‘aler sampia ear vang a,
¢ _Coroding B Watersesp ¥ Water level Date: Geotechnics » Environment « Groundwater




TEST PIT LOG

CLIENT: Dellara Pty Ltd SURFACE LEVEL: -- PIT No: TP7
PROJECT: Supplementary Asbestos Assessment EASTING: PROJECT No: 71102.02
LOCATION: Orchard Hills Waste & Resource Management  NORTHING: DATE: 31/5/2010
Facility, Orchard Hills DIPJAZIMUTH: 90°/-- SHEET 1 OF 1
i © Sampling & In Situ Testing
| Depth Description o m 8| Dynamic Penstrometer Test
& ) of &9 § % 'g. Results & g (blows per mm)
Strata Q Flal g Comments 5 10 15 20
FILLING - brown grey, silty clay filling with some 0.0 : : : :
ceramic tile, brick, wood, concrete, marble and plates
D
0.2
0.3
D
0.5
08
D
1 1.0 1
1.0m: with trace of fibre-cement fragments*
1.3
D
1.5m: grey shaly clay with trace of brick, roof tile, plastic
pipe and trace of fibre-cement fragments*
. 1.5
s Pit discontinued at 1.5m
RIG: Excavator LOGGED: WFY
WATER OBSERVATIONS: No free groundwater observed O Sand Penetrometer AS1289.6.3.3
REMARKS: *A piece of fibre-cement fragment found - sample taken 0 Cone Penetrometer A51289.6.3.2
**2 pieces of fibre-cement fragments found - samples taken
SAMPLING & IN SITU TESTING LEGEND CHECKED
D Disturoed Sample Bl Phots ispeation detacior
Initials;
BBk sy B gucderiporersioniex, (/)] Douglas Partners
W Water sample V  Shear Vane (kPa) | . .
C__Cors dilling D Watersesp ¥ Walerleval Date: Geotechnics + Environment - Groundwaler




CLIENT:
PROJECT: Supplementary Asbestos Assessment
LOCATION: Orchard Hills Waste & Resource Management

TEST PIT LOG

Dellara Pty Ltd

Facility, Orchard Hills

SURFACE LEVEL: -

EASTING:
NORTHING:

DIP/AZIMUTH:

PIT No: TP8
PROJECT No: 71102.02
DATE: 31/5/2010

90°/- SHEET 1 OF 1

Sampling & In Situ Testing

Description 9 . !
| Depth = 5} 8 Dynamic Penefrometer Test
& (m of s9( ¢ ﬁ E' Results & g {blows per mm)
Strata © |#F|S&| s Comments 5 1 18 0m
FILLING - red brewn mottled orange brown, clay filling 0.0 : : : :
with some rootlets, trace of concrete and ceramic tile
fragments
D
0.2
0.3
F s}
F 05 - - - - 0.5
FILLING - brown grey, silty clay filling with some brick,
plastic pipe, polystyrene, concrete fragments and
marble fragments
0.8
]
1 1.0 ~ 1.0 rt
FILLING - red brown mottled orange brown, clay filling
with some ceramic tiles
1.3
- fibre-cement fragments*
D
1.5 — - 1.5
Pit discontinued at 1.5m

RIG: Excavator
WATER OBSERVATIONS: No free groundwater observed

LOGGED: WFY

REMARKS: *4 pieces of fibre-cement fragments found - samples taken
SAMPLING & IN SITU TESTING LEGEND CHECKED
A Auger sample pp Pocket panetrometer (kPa}
D Disturbed sample PID Fhoto ionisaticn detactor -
B Bulk sampla S Standard penstration test Initials:
U, Tube sample (x mmn dia.) PL Pointload strength Is(50) MPa
W Water sample V¥V Shear Vans (kPa) .
£ Coro drlling > Water seep ¥ Water lovel Date:

[0 Sand Penetrometer AS1289.6.3.3
O Cone Penetrometer AS1289.6.3.2

(/)] Douglas Partners

Geotechnics - Environment » Groundwater



Appendix H

Site Photographs




Photograph: 1

Looking north from near previous Bore 15, April 2009

Photograph: 2

Looking east from near previous Bore 15, April 2009

K

Douglas Partners

Geotechnics | Environment | Grouvndwater

Site Photographs PROJECT: 71102.05
Phase 1 Contamination Assess. | PLATE No: H1
Patons Lane, Orchard Hills REV: A
CLIENT: Dellara Pty Ltd DATE: Jan 2012




Photograph: 3

Photograph: 4

North eastern bundwall, April 2009

Northern bundwall, April 2009
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Site Photographs PROJECT: 71102.05
Phase 1 Contamination Assess. | PLATE No: H2
Patons Lane, Orchard Hills REV: A
CLIENT: Dellara Pty Ltd DATE: Jan 2012




Photograph: 5

Photograph: 6

Test pitting on eastern bundwall, May 2010

Test Pit 1, May 2010

K

Douglas Partners
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Site Photographs

PROJECT: 71102.05

Phase 1 Contamination Assess. | PLATE No: H3
Patons Lane, Orchard Hills REV: A
CLIENT: Dellara Pty Ltd DATE: Jan 2012




Photograph: 7 Test Pit 5, May 2010

Photograph: 8 Test Pit 7, May 2010

Site Photographs PROJECT: 71102.05
m Dnuglas Partners | Phase 1l Contamination Assess. | PLATENo: H4
Geotechnics | Environment | Groundwater .
Patons Lane, Orchard Hills REV: A
CLIENT: Dellara Pty Ltd DATE: Jan 2012




Appendix |

NOW Groundwater Bore Search Records




NSW OFFICE OF WATER

ork Summary

GW110454
Licence :10BL602962 Licence Status Active
Authorised Purpose(s) Intended Purpose(s)
Work Type :Bore MONITORING BORE MONITORING BORE
Work Status :
Construct. Method ;Rotary Air
Owner Type :Private
Commenced Date : Final Depth : 30.30m
Completion Date :07-Apr-2009 Drilled Depth : 30.30 m
Contractor Name :INTERTECH DRILLING
Dritler 1997 SHEEHY, Paul
Assistant Driller's Name :
Property: - DELLARAPTYLTD Standing Water Level : 630 m
GWMA : - Salinity : 10,000.00 mg/L.
GW Zone: - Yield : 1.40 Lis
Site Details
Site Chosen By County Parish Portion/Lot DP
Client Form A :CUMBERLAND CLAREMONT 40//738126
Licensed :CUMBERLAND CLAREMONT 40 738126
Region :10 - SYDNEY SOUTH CQAST CMA Map :
River Basin : Grid Zone : Scale :
Area / District :
Elevation : Northing :6256815 Latitude (S) :33° 48' 30"
Elevation Source : Easting :290961 Longitude (E) :150° 44' 30"
GS Map : MGA Zone :56 Coordinate Source :
Cons truc tion Negative depths indicate Abeve Ground Level;

H-Hole;P-Pipe;0D-Outside Diameter;1D-Inside Diameter;C-Cemented;S1-§lot Lengih:A-Aperture:GS-Grain Size;Q-Quantity:PL-Placement of Gravel Pack:PC-Pressure Cemented:S-Sump;CE-Centralisers

B P Component Type From {(m} To (m) OD (mm}

1 Hole Hole g.o0 1.80 160 Rotary Air
1 Hele Hole 1.80 5.50 120 Rotary Alr
1 Hole Hole 5.50 30,30 12¢ Down Hole Hanmer
1 1 Casing PVC Class 9 -0.90 i.80 125 PC: 0~1.8m; Driven into Hole
1 1 Casing PVC Class 18 ~{.80 30.30 €0 PC: -.1-.3m; Screwed; Seated
1 1 Opening Screen 1.80 30.30 60 PVYC Class 18; A: .S5mm; Screwed
1 innulus Waterworn/Rounded 0.00 ¢.00 Graded; GS5: 1-2mm; 270L
.
Water Bearing Zones
From (m) To (m) Thickness (m) WBZ Type $W.AL.(m) 0O0DOOD. (m) Yicld (L/s)
11.50 12.00 0.50 4.01
21.50 22.00 0.5¢ 6,30 1.40
Drillers Log
From {m) Ta (m) Thicknass{m Drillers Description Geological Material
0.00 F4¢ 440 CLAY,RED BROWN Clay
440 11.50 7.t0 SHALE GREY Shale
11.50 12.00 0,50 SHALE FRACTURED Shale
12.00 21.50 9,30 SHALE GREY Shate
21.50 22.00 0.50 SHALE FRACTURED Shale
22.00 30.30 8.30 SHALE GREY Shale
Remarks

ID (mm) Interval Details

Hole Depth (m1)  Puration (hr) Salinity (mg/L)
0.2 10000.00
0.25 10000.00

Comments

**% End of GW110454 ***

Warning To Clients: This raw data has been supplied to the Depardment of Land and Water Conservation (DL WC) by drillers, licensees and other sources. The DLWC does nol verify the accuracy of this data.
The data is presented for use by you at your own risk. You should consider verifying this data before relying on it. Professional hydrogeological advice should be sought in interpreting and using this data.
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NSW OFFICE OF WATER
ork Summary

GW110455

Licence :10BL502962 Licence Status Active
Authorised Purpose(s) Intended Purpose(s)
Work Type :Bore MONITORING BORE MONITORING BORE

Work Status :
Construct. Method :Rotary Air
Qwner Type :Private

Commenced Date : Final Depth : 4440 m
Completion Date :08-Apr-2009 Drilled Depth : 4440 m
Contracter Name :INTERTECH DRILLING
Driller :1997 SHEENY, Paul
Assistant Driller's Name :
Property: - DELLARAPTYLTD Standing Water Level :
GWMA: - Salinity :
GW Zone: - Yield :
Site Details
Site Chosen By County Parish Portion/Lot DP
Client Form A :CUMBERLAND CLAREMONT 40//738126
Licensed :CUMBERLAND CLAREMONT 40 738126
Region :10 - SYDNEY SOQUTH COAST CMA Map :
River Basin : Grid Zone : Scale:
Area / District :
Elevation : Northing :6256774 Latitude (S) :33° 48" 31"
Elevation Source : Easting 291628 Longitude (E) :150° 44' 56"
GS Map : MGA Zone :56 Coordinate Source ;
Cﬂns fruc tl-on Negative depths indicate Above Ground Level;
H-Hole;P-Pipe;OD-Outside Diameter;1D-Inside Diameter;C-Cemented SL-Slot Length;A-Aperture;GS-Grain Size:Q-Quantity;PL-Placement of Gravel Pack:PC-Pressure Cemented;S-Sump;:CE-Centralisers
H P Component Type From (m) To{m) OD{mm) ID(mm) Interval Details
1 Hole Hole 0.00 1.60 160 Rotary Air
1 Hale Hoele 1.60 5.50 120 Rotary Air
1 Hole Hole 5.5C 44,40 120 Down Hole Hammer
1 1 Casing PVC Class 18 ~0.90 44,480 80 BC: ~.1-.2m; Screwed; Seated on Bottom
1 1 Casing PVC Class 9 0.00 1.60 125 PC: 0-1.6m; DPriven into Hole
1 1 Opening Screen 1.80 44.40 &0 PYC Class 18; A: .5mm; Screwed
1 Annulus Waterworn/Rounded 1.20 44.40 Graded; GS: 1-2mm; 396L
Water Bearing Zones
From {m) To{m) Thickness {m) WBZ Type S.W.L. (m) D.D.L. (m) Yicld {L/s) lole Depth (m)  Duration (hr} Salinity (mg/L}

{No Water Bearing Zone Details Found)

Drillers Log

From (m) To (m) Thickness{m Drillers Description Geological Material Comments
.00 4.80 43¢ CLAY RED BROWN Clay Loam
4.80 44.40 39.60 SHALE GREY Shale
Remarks

*** End of GWI110455 *#+

Warning To Clients: This raw daia has been supplied 1o the Department of Land and Yater Conservation (DLWC) by drillers, licensees and other sources. The DLWC does not verify the acceuracy of this data.
The datz is presented for use by your at your own risk. You should consider verifying this data before relying on it. Professional hydrogeological advice shoutd be sought in interpreting and using this data.

1



NSW

FFICE OF WATER
ork Summary

GW105054
Licence :10BL161098 Licence Status Active
Authorised Purpose(s) Intended Purpose(s)
Work Type :Bore INDUSTRIAL INDUSTRIAL
Work Status :Other
Construct. Method :Rotary
Ovwner Type :
Commenced Date : Final Depth : 210.00 m
Completion Date :02-Oct-2002 Drilled Depth : 210.00 m
Contractor Name :INTERTECH DRILLING
Driller :1783 CRUMP, William
Assistant Driller's Name :
Property: - DELLARA Standing Water Level : 4600 m
GWMA: - Salinity : 3,050.00 mg/L
GW Zone: - Yield : 0.50 L/s
Site Details
Site Chosen By County Parish Portion/Lot DP
Client Driller Form A :CUMBERLAND CLAREMONT LT 40 DP 738126
Licensed :CUMBERLAND CLAREMONT 40 738126
Region:10 - SYDNEY SOUTH COAST CMA Map :9030-3N PENRITH
River Basin 212 - HAWKESBURY RIVER Grid Zone :56/1 Seale :1:25,000
Area / District :
Elevation : 0.00 Northing :6256068 Latitude (S) :33° 48' 54"
Elevation Source ;(Unknown) Easting 291424 Longitude (E) :150° 44'47"
GS Map : MGA Zone :56 Coordinate Source :
Con SHuc tiﬂn Negative depths indicate Above Ground Level;

H-Hole;P-Pipe;OD-Outside Diameter;1D-Inside Diameter:C-Cemented:SL-Slot Length: A-Aperture;GS-Grain Size;Q-Quantity;PL-Placement of Gravel Pack;PC-Pressure Cemented:S-Samp;CE-Centralisers

H P Component Type From (m} To(m) OD(mm) ID (mm} [nterval Details
1 Hole Hele 0.00 5.50 21¢ Down Hole Hammer
1 Hole Hole 5.50 210.00 160 Down Hole Hammer
1 1 casing Steel -8.50 5.50 168.3 158.7 C: -.1-5.5m; Driven into Hole
1 1 Casing PVC Class 9 ~§.50 59.50 140 Screwed and Glued; Suspended in Clamps
Water Bearing Zones
From {m} To(m) Thickness (m) WBZ Type S.W.L. {m) D.D.L. (m) Yield {L/s) Hele Depth (m)  Duration (hr) Salinity (mg/L})
96,00 101.00 5.00 0.10 102.00 0.25 4360.00
143.00 148.00 5,00 0.90 148.00 0.25 3520.00
190.00 194.00 4,00 46.00 0.50 19B.00 0.25 3050.00
Drillers Log
From {m) To (m) Thicknessim Drillers Description Geological Material Commients
0.00 200 300 CLAY BROWN Clay
300 33.00 30.00 SHALE GREY Shale
33.00 46.00 13.00 SHALE HARD Shale
46,00 47.00 1.00 SHALE GREY SOFT Shale
47.00 $2.00 45.00 SHALE HARD Shale
92.00 96.00 4,00 SANDSTONE GREY Sandstone
96.00 101.060 5.00 SANDSTONE FINE QUARTZ Sandstone
161.00 116.00 15.00 SANDSTONE GREY Sandstone
116.00 119.00 3.00 SHALE HARD Shale
119.00 143.00 24.00 SANDSTONE GREY Sandstone
143.00 148,00 3.00 SANDSTONE QUARTZ Sandstone
148.00 163.00 15.00 SANDSTONE GREY Sandstone
163.00 163.50 0.50 SANDSTONE FINE QUARTZ Sandsione
163.50 150.00 26.50 SANDSTONE GREY Sandstone
190,00 194,00 4,00 SANDSTONE QUARTZ Sandstone
194,00 19900 5.00 SANDSTONE GREY Sandstone
199.00 200.00 1.00 SANDSTONE FINE QUARTZ Sandstcne
200.00 210.00 10.00 SANDSTONE GREY Sandstone
Remarks

Previous Lic No:

10BL160857

*** End of GW105054 ***

Warning To Clients: This raw data has been supplied to the Department of Land and Water Conservation (DLWC) by drillers, licensees and ether sources, The DLWC dees not verify the accuracy of this data.
The data is presented for use by you at your own risk. You should consider verifying this data before relying on it. Professional hydrogeological advice should be sought in interpreting and using this data,



NSW FEICE OF WATER

ork Summary
GW105382
Licence :10BL164195 Licence Status Active
Authorised Purpose(s) Intended Purpose(s)
Work Type :Bore INDUSTRIAL INDUSTRIAL
Work Status :
Construct. Method :Rotary
Owner Type:
Commenced Date ; Final Depth : 252.00 m
Completion Date :19-Apr-2004 Drilled Depth : 25200 m
Contractor Name :ULTRA DRIILING
Driller :1600 DODD, Bradley Alan
Assistant Driller's Name :
Property: - OSBOURNE PARK Standing Water Level : 2400 m
GWMA: - Salinity : 2,500.00 mg/L
GW Zone: - Yield : 1.10 Lis
Site Details
Site Chosen By County Parish Portion/Lot DP
Driller Form A :CUMBERLAND CLAREMONT 1 1099147
Licensed :CUMBERLAND CLAREMONT 1 1099147
Region :10 - SYDNEY SOUTH COAST CMA Map:
River Basin Grid Zone : Scale :
Area / District :
Elevation : Northing :6255672 Latitude (8) :33°49" 7"
Elevation Source : Easting :291651 Longitude (E) :150° 44' 56"
GS Map : MGA Zone 156 Coordinate Source :
COIIS tI‘uC tion Nepative depths indicate Above Ground Level

H-Hole:P-Pipe;0D-Qutside Diameter:ID-Inside Diameter:C-Cemented;SL-Slot LengihiA-Aperune:GS-Grain Size:iQ-Quantity;PL-Placement of Gravel Pack; PC-Pressure Cemented;S-Sump:CE-Centralisers

H P Component Type From (m) To (m) OD(mm) [D (mm) Interval Details
1 Hole Hole .00 90.00 171 Down Hole Hammer
E Hole Hole S0.00 252,00 140 Down Hole Hammer
i 1 Casing Steel .30 1.00 168 Riveted and Glued; Driven intc Hole
1 1 Casing PVC Class 9 0.30 93.00 140 Riveted and Glued; Driven inte Hole
7
Water Bearing Zones
From (m) To (m) Thickness (m) WBZ Type S.W.L. (m) D.D.L. (m} Yield (L/s) Hole Depth (m)  Duration (hr} Salinity {mg/L)
144.00 145.00 1.00 146.00 0,60 146.00 3760.00
180.00 181.00 1.00 182.00 .80 243.00 1.00 2760.00
240.00 241.00 1.00 24.00 243.00 1.10 243.00 1.00 2496.00
Drillers Log
From {m) Ta (m} Thicknoss(m Drillers Description Geolopical Material Comments
0.00 5.00 5.00 CLAY Clay
5.00 $0.00 75.00 SHALE Shale
80.00 119.00 39.00 SANDSTONE Sandstone
119.00 125.90 6,00 SHALE Shale
125.00 23400 97.00 SANDSTONE Sandstone
222,00 226,00 4,00 SHALE Shale
226,00 24000 14.00 SANDSTONE Sandstone
240,00 252.00 12.00 SANDSTONE Sandstone
Remarks
Previous Lic No: 10BL163876

*** End of GW105382 ***

Warning To Clients: This raw data has been supplied to the Department of Land and Water Conservation (DLWC) by drillers, licensees and other sources. The DLWC does not verify the accoracy of this data.
The data is presented for use by you at your own risk. You should consider verifying this data before relying on it, Professional hydrogeologital advice should be sought in interpreting and using this data.

1



NSW OFFICE OF WATER
ork Summary

Licence :10BL159234 Licence Status Cancelled
Authorised Purpose(s) Intended Purpose(s)
Work Type :Bore TEST BORE
‘Work Status :(Unknown)
Construct. Method :Rotary
Owner Type:
Commenced Date : Final Depth : 366.00 m
Completion Date :17-Jul-1999 Drilled Depth : 366.00 m
Contractor Name :ULTRA DRIILING
Driller :1423 DODD, Alan Marcus
Assistant Driller's Name :
Property: - TWIN CREEKS Standing Water Level :
GWMA: - Salinity :
GW Zone: - Yield :
Site Details
Site Chosen By County Parish Portien/Lat DP
Client Driller Form A :CUMBERLAND CLAREMONT LT 1DbP227140
Licensed :CUMBERLAND CLAREMONT 1227140
Region :10 - SYDNEY SOUTH COAST CMA Map :
River Basin: Grid Zone : Scale :
Area / District :
Elevation : Northing :6254144 Latitude (8} :33° 49" 37"
Elevation Source : Easting :2925336 Longitude (E)} :150° 45' 29"
GS Map : MGA Zone :56 Coordinate Source :
» Negative depihs indicate Above Ground Level;
Construction """ vene
H-Hole;P-Pipe;OD-Outside DizmeterID-Inside Diameter,C-Cemented;SL-Slot Length:A-Aperture;GS-Grain Size:Q-Quantity;PL-Placement of Gravel Pack:PC-Pressure Cemented;S-Sump:CE-Centsalisers
H P Component Type From () To(m) OD(mm) ID{mm) Interval Defails
I Hole Hele 0.00 1¢.00 220 Rotary Air
1 Hole Hole 14.00 213.00 165 Down Hole Hammer
1 1 Casing Steel =-0.30 10.00 203 193.4 C: 0-10m; Welded:; Seated on Bottom
1 1 Casing Steel ~0,30 201.00 130 119 C: §-201lm; Welded: Suspended in Clamps
Water Bearing Zones
From (m) To (m} Thickness (m) WBZ Type S.W.L. (m) D.D.L, (m) Yield (Lfs) Haole Pepth (m}  Duration {(hr) Salinity (mg/L)
231.00 232.00 .00 235.00 0.60 235,00 0.50 3600.00
248.00 248.00 1,00 250,00 1.20 256,00 0,50 3200.00
260.00 261.00 1,00 262.00 3.00 262.60 1.00 2800.00
315.00 317.00 2.00 12.00 5.00 366.00 5.00 2100.00
Drillers Log
From {m) To (m) Thickness(m Dritlers Description Geological Material Camments
0.00 2.00 9.00 CLAY Clay
9,00 195.00 186.00 SHALE Shale
195.00 244,00 54.00 SANDSTONE Sandstone
249.00 250.00 1.00 SHALE Shale
250.00 280.00 30.00 SANDSTONE Sandslone
250,00 251.00 1.00 SHALE Shale
2800 235.00 440 SANDSTONE Sandstone
28500 295,00 10.0¢ SHALE Shale
265.00 308.00 13.00 SANDSTONE Sandstone
308.00 310.00 200 SHALE Shale
310.00 322.00 12.00 SANDSTONE Sandstone
322.00 329,00 7.00 SHALE Shale
329,00 336.00 7.00 SANDSTONE Sandsiong
336.00 345.00 9.00 SHALE Shale
345.00 366.00 2500 BROWN SHALE Invalid Code
Remarks

**% End of GW104135 ***

Warning To Clients: This raw data has been supplied to the Department of Land and Water Conservation (DLWC) by drillers, licensees and other sources. The DLWC does not verify the accurncy of this data.
The data is presented for use by you at your own risk. You should consider verifying this data before relying on it. Professional hydrogeological advice shouid be sought in interpreting and using this daia,
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